UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR Ti=
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Blalntirf, CIVIL ACTION NC. 5407

Iract No. C-30%

FILFI

V5.

508,62 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoma,
end Henry Brown, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

MAY =& 4hh

Defendants.

R N NP T T N N TP

NORIR O 0D
J UDGCMETNT®T Clerk, 1. 8. District Court

1

NOW, on this MAY 31965 s this matter comes on for dis-

position on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 15, 1965,
and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the pariies and the subject matter
ol this action,

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract Ne. C-309,
as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed herein.

L.

Service of Process has bheen perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cmuse who are interested in
subject tract.

S

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
May 17, 1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of u certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.



\y

-
Q.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money and none of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T,

The Report of Commissicners Tiled herein on April 15, 1965, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as teo an undivided 1/2
interest in the coal rights only under the subject tract. The amount of jusi
compensation as to such interest in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commis-
sion, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the oil, gas and other minerals in the subject
tract, together with the plaintiff, have executed an option contract, as
alleged in the Complaint, whercby they have agreed upon the amount of Jjust
campensation for the teking of such 0il, gas and cther minerals, exclusive of
coal, as set out in paragraph 12 below, and such cption contract should be
approved.

I

A certain deficiency exists between the smount deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Comnission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out in yaragraph 12 below.

ic,

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate taken
in subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate
condemned herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate
condemned herein end, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation, Provided: BSentry Royalty Company although it was the owner
of an undivided 1/2 interest in the coal rights has disclaimed any interest

in the award of Just compensation for this tract.

147



11.

\

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United

States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public

use Tract No. C-309 described in the Complaint and Declarastion of Taking

filed herein, and such property, tc the extent of the estate described in

the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and for the uses and purposes des-

crived therein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto
States of America, as of the date of filing the
all defendants herein and all other persons are
ing sny claim thereto.

1z,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and

is vested in the United

Declaration of Taking, and

forever barred from assert-

DECREED that on the date of

taking, title to the estate taken herein in the subject tract was vested in

the defendants nemed as owners in the schedule below in this peragraph;

the right to receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in

subject tract is vested in the parties so nemed, es their respective interests

appear in such schedule; the option contract es to just compensation mentioned

in paragraph 8 sbove end the Report of Comissioners of April 15, 1965, here-

by are confirmed and the sums therein fixed are adopted as Jjust compensation

for the estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT Q. C-309
Owners:

1l. 0il, gas and other minerals:

Henry Brown and Lena Brown -—-------- 1/2
The Prospect Company ---s=esosemmzme=s 1/2
2. Cosal righte:
Sentry Royalty Compeny -----===e-=o= 1/2
{disclaimed any share of the award)
Henry Brown and Lena Brown ---s-eee= 1/2
Awvard of just compensation for entire
estate taken --ewseavmmmmmom—rea—mmmcmcrm—mssucemcemeeao=sl $63.00
Allocation of awerd, deposit and disbursals: H
: 0il and Gas : Browns' 1/2
Share of award pursuant to ~1__Interest ; Coal Interest:
option contract =-weaeee—oa-- : $38.00 : :
Share of award pursuant teo : : :
Commissioners! Heport e----- : : $25.00 :
Deposited as estimated compensation: . :

. for all interests m--meew—-- : : : $38.00
Disbursed t0 OWNEIS =ew-vacwsmean= +  None : Nene :
Balance due t0 OWNErs ~m=emece--aa s $35.00 3 $25.00 H

Deposit deficiency --e-ewce-e e m e m M ——mmm—mm——— 1 525,00
3

144



\i

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the estate taken in the subject property
in the amount of $25,00, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6% per anmum from May 17, 1962, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract
in this civil action. Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposit for the subject tract certain sums as follows:

To Henry Brown and Lens Brown, jointly, the sum of $4k,00,
rlus all the accrued interest on the depcsit
deficiency for this tract.

To ‘'The Prospect Compasmy the sum of $19.00.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRLCT JULGE

APFPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Mariow

HUBERT A. MART.OW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
CIVIL ACTION NC. 5409
Plaintiff,
Tract No. $-1953E-3
ve.

198.39 Acres of Land, More or Less
Situate in Nowata County, Okilshoma,
and Forest 0il Corporation, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

)
)
)
)
)
%
} FILED
)

)

)

Defendants. MAY -3 1905
MOBILE C. H.OOD'
J U DGMEDNT Clerk, U. 8. District Court
1.
NOW, on this MAY 3 1985 , this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment cn the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
April 20, 1965, and the Court after having exsmined the files in this acticn
and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No.
5-1953E-3, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

4,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of fAmerica the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on May 21, 1962, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vesied in the United States of America,

as of the date of filing such instrument.

146



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Talking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in persgraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on April 20, 1965, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject tract.
The amount of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract
as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 1l below.

8.

This Judgment will create a certain deficiency between the
amount deposited as estimated just compensation for subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court es just compensstion, and a
sum of money sufficient to cover such deficlency should be deposited by the
Goverrment. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate
condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to receive the aweard of just
compensation.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ATWUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. 85-1953E-3, ap such tract is deseribed in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estate described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and for the uses
and purposes therein described, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration
of Taking, and all defendants herein and ali other porscns are fcrever barred

frou seserting any claim thereto,

P

147



11.
Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compehsation for the estate taken herein in subject tract
1s vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this psragraph; the
Report of Commissioners of April 20, 1965, is hereby confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate taken in subject

tract as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 3-1953E-3

Owners:

Floyd A. Calvert, Jr. and
Horace K. Calvert

Avard of just compensation wewse-meo—cscccccoaoaan $220.00 $220,00

Deposited as estimated compensation -—----eeeammrmicmmmmrececaono $100,00

Disbursed tO OWNEYS =—---crevcravce—ewram————————— Hone

Balance due t0 OWNETS =mwsmemremrecrecmseccemmann== $220.00

Deposit deficlency —----mw-eemmmmcmco s dmmm——————————— $1z0.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of Americsa shall
pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficlency for the subject tract in the amount of $120.00, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from May 21, 1962,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the entire amount on deposit for Tract No. S-19%3E-3 to Floyd A. Calvert, Jr.

and Horace K. Calvert, jointly.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR I
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VB. ) Civil No. 608
)
Lelioy Rathfon, )
) Frer ED
Defendant. }
g MAY » 3 yp5
A NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHMUDNT Cle ¥ 1L 8. Plserics Conprr

On this 12th dey of April 196%, the above-entitled action coming
on for hearing, the plointiff sppearin: Ly its counsel, BSsm ¥. Teylor,
Asslstant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoms,
4l the defendant appearing by his attorney, Bussell 5. Moss, the Couwrt
finds that the allegations of plaintiff's Complaint herein are true,
thut the defendant ls indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of §1,260.32,
with intercst on the sum of $1,309.54, at the rate of 4 per anman from
June 1, 1963, antil paid.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERND, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have jJjudgment ogminst the defendant, LsRoy Reihfon, for the
sum of $1,360.32, with interest on the ewn of $1,309.54, at the rate of 4%
per annum from June 1, 1963, until paid, together with the costs of this

action.

e iy

..-*H/.-;"' : S . e ’1‘/»'@“"-“/

' . .

S

URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Attorney For the Def'endant



RN SFR IR TN XY

PBASTRYOT %
L A I
A T Yahiore varcoration.

Flaintisy,
Y.

ATTWA LYFY TRSURANCE (0} 0 ARY,
& Coypearpt io,

R T T T N

(AR AT ¥ 20

' ke, 603% - Civil
e

” . MAY - ¥ 19pL,
E P gy |
FNOBEE O OO
Cre UL 8. Dhserice Cours
FLE R OR Bk oo oal ok
(N MOTTON FOF UDGMENT NOTWET UL ANBTNG TIL VEERDICY

RBefevcint 'a Motion fer g hew 17014

s Dodprens otwitomt sindspng the verdoos

grei ent o connged the D ourt vogueete

Do L e sccann T T S o
Caits w0 L arivg s Tt
ket Fas sl D e b

whicrl. Lyvie 1een sobmitted  ave slter Ceredis soast: bl ver of Lo ot

ant 'n Yol i
the spinion that tle Potion Yo o kew

Notwiilut nodfng the Verdiot shouwld be

T Tw, THFRFFORE, OWDERFL, ADMC

ant'y Potion ter a New Trial gnd Medie

Yor u New Triad, mrroavent

s mede e L Toadt e
T et opn ot ienm Do Jnds et
e,

[ SRLOTVCRTULE that the Defernai

wobea D e SO wid L ot ng

the Verdici "¢, and the spme are hereby derted and oserrabed

Tigted 104 e F4th dav of Aprdl, Yoo,

APPRSVTT 18 T

R
f/r\

',JI‘.J':T”'&,_ N

AR 7 i
?Hfh‘ Atornev Yor Plginti:f

ify

-

et

TN
g v .
DA bkt ahh e

Attornav For Delendsn



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAk AUTHGRITY, )
a publie corperatior,

Petitioner,

Vs,

) Civil Ne, ©110

3.0 acres of land in Mayes
County, Oklahoma, Kenneth ) f” E“.;Ez [j
Williamse, et &l., .

)
Defendants. ) WMAY - 3 1965

QRDER CONFIRMING REPCRT OF COMMISSIONERS ,cyay g C. HOHL

AS MODIFIED BY STIPULATION Cle ¥ U. §. District Couxr

NOW, on this the \3  day of May ,19. 65 | the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a jJudgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically deseribed.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60} days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 18th

s modified by stipulation
1965/

day of January should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Conmissioners filed herein on the 18th day or January 36 65 as modifie

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

101



TRACT NO. PS 1-R2
(Fee Title ToO)

A strip of land 100 feet in width in the Nk SwWi
of Section 33, T 21 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base
and Meridian, in Mayes County, Oklahoma, the
cente¥ line of which is described as follows,
to~wit:

Beginning at a point in the south boundary of said

Nk EWY 986 feet from the southwest corner thereof:

thence northerly parallel to the west boundary of

said Nk SW4 to & point in the north boundary thereof,

in Section 33, T 21 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and

Meridian, containing 3.0 acres.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
estate taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title

in and to the lande hereinabove described and designated as
"fee titlie "

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
eetate in all of the above designated and described real estate
as described in the petition, and the interest therein taken by
these eminent domain proceedings, was vested in the Grand River
Dam Authority on the 26th day of January, 1965, upon the
depositing of the sum of §1,295.00 with the registry of this
Court for the lande and estates tak;n in and to the above

described land.

et -

R C ‘ ; d
ke

ol e s
NI A0 [ Lo - Y =

u. 8 platrict Judge

i

ki



MHITNEY & JOI

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

NELL MILLG, )
Plainciff, )
)
v ) CIVIL AOTION NO, 5998
) -
UWITED BTATES UF AMERICA, }
nDefendant. ) MAY 4 15
Mo N NOBLE C. HOOL,
JUDGMENT Cle b U, 8 District Couss

The ahove cause having heretofore been briefed and argued
by counsel for the respective parties, the same came on for de-
cision on this 23rd day of BApril, 1965, and the Cowvrt, having
this day filed herein its findings of fawt and conclusions oF law,
thercupon, upon consideratinn of said cause, IT WAS ORDERLD,
ADJUDGED AND DBCRELD chati pilaintiff have and recover of and from
the defendant judgment iy *he prinuvipel som of $1,555.06¢ for the
refund of income Laxes and §305.03 for the refund of interest
paid by plaintiff to defendant for the year 195%; the sum of
$555.00 for income faxes and $75.65 for interest opaid by plaintiff
to defendant for the yvear 1960; and the cum of $33095.00 for inocome
taxes and $42.44 for interest naid by plaintiff o the defendant
for the year 1961. )

IT I8 by the Court FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that »laintiff have judgment against defendant: for interest at the
rate of six percent per annum (6%) on the aforesaid principal sums,
for which judoment is hereby rendered from the date of the payment
of such taxes and interest oy wlaintiff to detlendant, to-wit, f{rom

and after August 7, 14563, on said sums paid for the said years.

R A
- PR ik
S

s .
;_;J%wkxaixkyi

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

NES

ATTORNMNEYS AT LAW

Midstates Bldg.

Tulse, Cklahomao

R



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

OTHO R. DAY, Administrator of the )
Estate of NORMA JEAN DAY, Deceased, )
}
Plaintiff, )
)
va. ) No. 6044
) .
HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY ) FILED
COMPANY, a Corporation, )
; ) _
Defendant. ) MAY -4 1365
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This case was submitted by the parties upon the
pleadings, briefs, and Stipulation of Facts. The plaintiff
appeared by his attorney, Jack I. Gaither, The defendant
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Cowpany, a corporation, appear-
ed by A. M. Covington, of the firm of Covington and Gibbon.

The third-party defendant, Tri-State Insurance Company, a
corporation, appeared by its attorneys, Knight & Wilburn, by
Ray H. Wilburn,

Counsel for the respective parties have submitted
for consideration able and intelligent briefs covering the
subject matter of this action.

The matter comes on for hearing upon two motions,
one by Tri-State Insurance Company, & corporation, to dismiss,
and the other motion by the plaintiff for summary judgment.

After having carefully considered the entire file
in this case and all the briefs and the pleadings, the Court
is of the opinion that the Motion to Dismiss of Tri~State In~
surance Compény, third-party defendant, of the Cross-Complaint
filed agalnst it by Hartford Accident and Indemmity Company,
should be sustained; the Court further is of the opinion that
the Motion for Summary Judgment filed in this case by the
plaintiff against the defendant Hartford Accident and Indemmity
Company, a corporation, should be sustained.

IT IS THEREFORE THE ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT
that the Motion of Tri-State Insurance Company to Dismiss the
Cross-Complaint filed against it by Hartford Accident and In-
demity Company, & corporation, be and the same is hereby sus-
tained; IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Motion for Summary Judg-
ment filed herein by the plaintiff against Hartford Accident
and Indemity Company, a corporation, 1ls sustained.

Ir
DATED this :E = day of May, 1965.

}52245%@4 ;ZZ%JéiaMAH¢///

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

1E/l



IR THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA

OTHO R, DAY, Administrator of the )
Eptate of NORMA JEAN DAY, Deceased, )]
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V8. ) No. 6044
)
HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND INDEMNITY ) FILED
COMPANY, & Corporation, )
) .
Defendant. ) MAY -4 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

W Clerk, U. S. District Court

The Court having this day filed in this cause an
Oxdex sustaining the Motion of the plaintiff Otho R. Day,
Admini strator of the Bstata of Norme Jean Day, Deceasad,
against the defendant Hartford Accident and Indemnity Com-
pany, & corporstion, for Summary Judgment,

IT I8 THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that the plaintiff
do have and recover of and from the defendant Hartford Accie
dent and Indeomity Company, & corporation, the sum of $35,000,
with intexeat therecn from the 20th day of November, 1962,
until paid, upon & Judgment rendered by the Superior Court
in snd for Creek County, Oklahoms, Bristow Division, together
with the costs in that Court in the sum of $111.60.

Plaintiff's costs in this Court are adjudged against
the dafendant Hartford Accident and Indemmity Company, & cor-
poration.

DATED this _ 7 day of May, 1965.

% Rhsrsppants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

155



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOATHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

BRUMSWICK CORPORATION, )]
)
Dlaintiff, )
)
v. ) No. 6173
)
HIGHLAND BOWL, INCORPORATED, )
) .
Defendant. } L
wRy 4 anh
NGBLE €. B
oo 1 PR R Ehstricd et
JORDER
Yy
Now on thia H"té day of //;'_,f‘,:-'.j » 1965, it appearing
J ~r

to the Court upon motion of the plaintiff that the above entitled complaint
should be diemissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the above entitled action is
hereby dismissed at the coat of the plaintiff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Seaboard Surety Company, surety
on the replevin bond filed in the above entitled matter, togetker with the
principal, Brunswick Cerperation, be, and they are hereby diecharged and

relieved of all liability herein.

. ;
. ’/‘f ;,,v‘i
R R A
\M PSR BT S
United States District Judge



w

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUET FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Pleintiff, ) CTVIL ACTION NO. 4959
Vs, ; Tracts Nos. U-2136E-1 sad
) U-2136E-3 I
38.15 Acres of Land, More or Less, ﬁ F P ﬂ“ k; [3
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties,%
Oklaboma, and H., L. Marcus, et al -
and Unknewn Owners, ! ! é MAY - 5 1965
Defendants. NUBLE C. bohile
“fe T {0, S Bhstrice Cow
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Cle . U. 8 Phvirier Cou
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION No. 4976
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U-2152E-2 thru
y E-6 inclusive.
315.27 Acres of Lend, More sr Less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Elna Couch, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. }

J U D G M ENT

1.

NOW, on this day of May, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
April 21, 1966, and the Court after having exemined the files in these
actions and being emdvised by counsel for the plaintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of these actions,

3.

This Judguent applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaints and the Declarations of Teking filed herein.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
rublication notlice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on 81l parties defendant in these causes, who are interested in

subject property.

187



5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraphs 2 of the Complaints
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject fracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 6, 1960 as to Civil Action No. L4959 and on August 1, 1960 as to Civil
Action No. 4976, the United States of America filed its Declarations of
Taking of certsin estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the dates of filing
such instruments.

6.

Simultanecusly with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there
were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tracts certein sums of money
and none of these deposits has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11
below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 21, 1965, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the estates taken
in the subject tracts. The amount of Just coumpensation as to the sublect
tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a surplus in the total deposit for the
subject tracts, as shown in paragreph 11 below. After the awards for all
interests have been disbursed, the surplus in the depcsit should be refunded
to the plaintiff.

9,

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as cwners of subject tracis
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants are the owners of the respective interests in such estates
as designated amd, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United

States of Americe has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for publie

use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaratipng of

-

-



Taking filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates des-
eribed and for the uses and purposes described in the Declaratioms of Teking
filed herein, is CONDEMNED, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, as of the dates of the Declarations of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are barred forever from asserting any claim
thereto.
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right %o
Just compensatton for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the defendents whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report
of Commissioners of April 21, 1965, is hereby confirmed end the sum therein
fixed is adopted as Just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts,
and the manner in which such award should be allocated is as shown by the
following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. U-2136E-1 AND E-3, AND
U.2152E-~2 THRU E-& COMBINED

Interest No. 1: Lessor interest in Tracts Nos.
U-2136E-1 and U-2136E-3:

Edith Ann Wilkinson Ward -----ce—--u-- 8/80
(Now deceased and G.W.D, Ward is
Administrator)
Jene Ann Wilkinson -—--eceaccarcceon-- L/80
Frank Buttram ~e--cem-womcmmommc e 10/80
Kirby Production Company --------w--- 93.75% of 5/80

Issbel R. Weber and Yetta Rosenbloom- 0.25% of 5/80
Smiser Investment Compeny ~---------- 13/80
Frank J. Bium and Roselyn Blum ------ Lo/Bo

Interest No. 2: Lessor interest in Tracts Nos.
U-2152E-2, E-3, E-h, E-5, and E-6:

Mariah Claggett Drake ------c---ccm- /7
Aaron Gladys Cleggett -e--eer—------- /7
Mery Katherine Smith Dodson ~-------= T

Dennis M. Hunigan and Isabell Hunigan-1/7

Interest No, 3:; O0{1 and gas leasehold interest covering
all of subject tracts:

Carl ¥Elgin

RS



Deposited as estimated compensation for

g1l interests in all subject tracts ~----eecmmmeemcmmmnooonn $3,925.00
(U-2136E-1 and B-2 -- $2,950,00)
(U-2152E-2 thru E-6-- $ 975.00)
Award of just compensation for all interests
in all subject tTacts —eecmeemsmocmmcommmsmam e e—emceeoamau $2,615.00
Overdeposit ~--mmr-crmamaem— . s e e e ————— El ,310,00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

1 Interest : Interest :Interest :

: Ne.1l : HNo. 2 t No. 3 :

Share of eward pursuant H : : H
to Commissioners' Report--:$1,500.0C :$ 215.00 :$ 5C0.00:
Share of deposit of : 3 : :
estimated compensation ---:$ 675.00 :$ 550.00  :$2,700.00:
Deposit deficiency ss to : : : :
this interest ---ereeea---: 25.00 & : .
Overdeposit as to : H H :
these interests ------eu- : :$ 335.06  :§1,800.00:
Disbursed to ownerg ~-memewo : None : None 3 DNone :
Balance due t0 OWNers ------ :$1,500.00 :$ 215.00 :$ 900,00:
Plus interest at 6% per : s : :
anmm for 4 years and : H : :
303 deys in esmount of ---- : 239,09 : :

1z,

It Ie Further ORDERED that the deposit for Tracts Nes, U-2152E-2,

E-3, B-h, E-5, and E-6 in Civil Action No. 4976, in the total amount of

$975.00 shall be transferred by the Clerk of this Court to the deposit for

Tracts Nos. U-2136E-1 end U-2136E-3 in Civil Action No. 4959 to facilitate

distribution of the award for these tracts.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for

Tracts Nos. U-2136E-1 and B3 certain sums as follows:

To G.W.D. Ward, Administrator of the estate of
Edith Ann Wilkinson Ward, deceased ----ccma= 173.91
To Jane Ann WilKinson --—----m--ecoocccecuancacan 86.95
To Frank Butiram -ee-eerercrecommccammccmccccameam 217.39
To Kirby Production COWPANY -------ce-cmemnosnaan $ 108.42
To Isabel R, Weber and Yetta Rosenbloom, jointly- $ 27
To Swiser Investment COMPENY =---m=-~ecmmeoem—can 282.60
To Frank J, Blum and Roselyn Bium, jointly ------ $ 869.55
To Marish Claggett Drake ----e-cecemmaccccocacoo- $122.86
To Aaron Gladys Claggett ~---u- S $ 30.71
To Mary Katherine Dodsof eme--mcmeeocmemmrrrranas $ 30.71
To Dennls M. Hunigen and Isabell Hunigen, .}ointly-$ 30.72
Te Carl Elgin =-----mc e ammemmc—emmemmmmmmcmean $ 900,00
To Pressurer of the United States of America ----$1,070.91
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW

Assistant U, 5. Attorney b

1R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. ShO6
)
vs. ) Tract No. J-1068
)
252.62 Acres of lLand, More or less, )
Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties, )
Ollaboma, and Thomes A, Jirik, et el, ) PO T
and Unknown Owners, ’ ’ } i l;aizj
)
Defendants. ) MAY - 5 1965
J UDGHMENT NOBLE €. HOOL
(‘lé 1 . 8. District Cowt
1. ‘

NOW, on this . © _ day of May, 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plsintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on
April 2%, 1965, and the Court after heving examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdilction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action,

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No.
J-1068, as such estete end tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

i,

Serviece of process has Leen perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Bule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of (ongress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2
herein, Pursuant thereto, on May 17, 1962, the United States of America
filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to
the described estate in such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

On filing of the Declaratlon of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensetion for the taking of the
subject property a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 21, 1965,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject
tract. The smount of just compenssation for the estate taken in the subject
tract as fixed by the Commissien is set out in paragraph 11 below.

g.

This Judgment will create a certain deficlency between the
amcunt deposited as estimeted just compensation for subject tract and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and &
sun of money sufficilent to cover such deficiency should te deposited by
the Govermment. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

.

The defendant named in paragraph 1l as the owner of subject
tract is the only defendant asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having elther disclaimed or defaulted; the
nemed defendant, as of the date of taking, was the owner of the estate
condemned herein and, as such, is entitled to receive the award of just
conpensation.

10.

It Ts, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use Tract No. J-1068, as such tract is described in the Cemplaint and
Declaration of Teking Tiled herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein, and for
the uses and purposes therein described, is CONDEMNED, and title theretio
is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the
Declarstion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

167



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject
tract 1s vested in the defendant whose neme appesars below in this para-
graph; the Report of Commissioners of April 21, 1965, is hereby confirmed
and the sum thereiln fixed is adopted as just compensation for the estate

taken in subjJect tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NQ. J-1068

COWIER:
A. E. Lynch

Aveard of Just compensation

pursusnt to Commissioners' Report -—------ $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation —--e--cememmcmmeaoeaoaas $ 100.00
Dishursed t0 OWHEY —meeeemecccrccamessesanes Nene
Balance due tO OWNEI' —-e-meocmmacccccemnaaa- 1,000,00
Deposit deficlency ----cewcmccmrcccnccccmcnneann ————————— 5 900.00

12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United Stetes of America shall
pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owner the
deposit deficiency for the subject traect in the amount of $900.00, together
with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from May 17,
1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; end such sum shell

be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the entire emount on deposit for Tract No. J-1068 to A. E. iynch.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

~ UNLTED STATES DISIRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

—

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Agsistant United States Attorney

153



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )  CIVIL ACTION NO. 5409
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. U-2152E-T
) U-2152E-8
198.39 Acres of Land, More or less, ) U-2150E-9
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, ;
and Forest 0il Corporetion, et al,
and Unlmown Owners, ) Fri_kE D
) o Ly
Defendants. ) .
MAY - 5 1965
T ) .
J UDGMEHN NOBLE C. BOOH
1 Cle ¥, U. . District Cour

NOW, on this _____ day of May, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commlssioners filed herein on April 21,
1965, and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the pleintiff finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerzted in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estetes are described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

k,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
Publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and
authority to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant there-
to, on May 21, 1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certain estates in subject tracts of land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date

of filing such Declaration of Taking.

154



G

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money and none
of this deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

1.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on April 21, 1965,
is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the subject
tracts. The emount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as
fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amount
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of
money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be depcsited by the
Government, This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

Q.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
gre the only defepdants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owmers of the respective
interests in such estates as designated and, as such, sre entitled to receive
the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts, described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration
of Teking and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is CONDEMNED, and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
T1ling such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants therein and all other

persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10T



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the right teo
receive Jjust compensation for the estetes taken herein in subject tracte
is vested in the defendants Whose names appear below in this paragraph;
the Report of Commissioners of April 21, 1965, hereby 1s confirmed and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tracts

ag shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. U~2152E-T7 THRCUGH E-9 COMBINED

Lessor interest:
Marish Claggett Drake -c—wmremameon- - W7
Isgbell Claggett Bunnigan -------- P VA
Aaron Gladys Cleggett ---ew---ewn- = /7
Mary K. Dodson -eee-m=ww- P /7
01l and gas leasehold interest:
Fred C. Summers, Inc.

Subject to mortgage held by
Victory National Bank of Nowata
Award of Just compensation for all interests ---ee-c—-com—m—acuo- $2,200.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

o 4% ss se a4

Lessor Interest Lessee Interest

Share of award
pursuant to
Commissioners?
Report -vevmen- -

T
2 va

.
.
F]
.
.
.
.
H

$200.00

a4 ab 4w a5 aa
e 8% 4% e ms

$200.C0 :$2,000.00: $2,000.00

Allocated share of
deposit of
estimeted compen-
sation wewem-- ———

as 44 ar
[T TRRTY
LT T I T Y I TP

$ 75.00 : $ 550.00

Total deposit of
estimated
compensation «---

s st s wn
44 Me me sn 2w ws

ae ea ws

$ 625.00

An 63 me 48 48 s e ta 4k B

Disbursed to

OCWHETE = e : None None

«a sa as w2
“« se 4% 4v e

Balance due to :
OWNEY'S =vrm—mmm=—e 1 $200.00

§5,500.00:

.

TIT;E56.60: $1,575.00

T EE o BN e ws B an Sv Se sy

r et 46 we v ws ea
s £» 4n s

i
]
W
(o]
O

Peposit deficiency -wwawe- :




12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit
of the owners the deposit deficiency for the subject iracts in the sum of
$1,575.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6%
per annum from May 21, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency
sum; and such sum shall be credited to the deposit for subject tracts in
this Civil Action.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Share of Accrued
interest on the

Prineiple deposit
Payee Amount plus deficlency
Marish Claggett Drake ~-cwe---- $114.29 LOU5713
Isabell Claggett Hunnigen ----- $ 28,57 .011h29
Asron Gladys Claggett --w-.- - § 2B.57 011429
Mery K. Dodson ==m-wemcceman wee  $ 28,57 .011h29
Fred C. Summers, Inc, and
Victory National Bank of
Nowata {Jointly) ----ev--n- -~ $2,000,00 .92

“~~UNTTeD STATES DISTRICT JOCE

APPROVED:

TSR RO

Asgistant United States Attorney

10



JESED N, BDANNG:
VAN

L
Vil

sl THE U

JHRITES K,

Petit oo

TRD STATES DISTRICY

DISTRICT O

STATE OF ORLAILE, et ol.,

Lt nl

~

L
S

Lise

e Court, t

Deenin

L

ORDER_OF DI

Bow, o, Luds ‘é Ann el

g vhova 0§

nriedietioc

eraen Ol au

Livn, Auend, Xig

.ot
S
Sy

IR&

il

e v,

IT I& TUEREFORE ORDEREL

ni o flie o

1

E

e cpuac

Court, in
ilnae
ret Tortl.

o

Georysin H. Co.

sialann, 134 U85,

-
dai il

cilosmlesed,

S
v

[RE RIS FR RO

that Lt & -ur

e

Sy

i e R

COULY TOL T
ORLADD

-
iy
bt ]
[

1965

HOBLE (. FHeoog s
e 'Ol s, Districs Core
it Dlled
vou oL Crentlon
Looomoammiiie
VIR T et
Conslitu-

TR
et .

L8 vy oat
cen s et lon

B _-Qé’.;‘wdﬂ‘,,f"



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLLAHOMA

FILED

UNITED STATES FIDELITY
AND GUARANTY COMPANY,
a corporation,

MAY - 6 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD W
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Plaintiff,

~ySe

Civil Action No. 5593, '/

COOPER & DORRIS, INC., a
corporation, H, A, COOPER,
PAULINE M, COOPER, NED P.
DORRIS and MAURICE DORRIS,

ol L M N P S P

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

This cause came on for pretrial and for hearing upon Plaintiff's
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT upon this 26th day of April, 1965,
and the court finde that the MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT should
be sustained and after having made FINDINGS OF FACT and CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW, enters judgment in favor of the plaintiff, United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company and against the defendants, Cooper & Dorris, Inc.,
a corporation, H, A, Cooper, and Pauline Cooper for the sum of
$264, 742, 69,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the court that the plaintiff, United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company,
a corporation, have and recover judgment of and from the defendants,
Cooper & Dorris, Inc., a corporation, H, A. Cooper, and Pauline M.

Cooper, jointly and severally for the sum of $264, 742, 69.

ea



J-n' N

FOR ALL OF WHICH LET EXECUTION ISSUE,

e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT. JUDGE
FOR THE NCORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA..

470N



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
) a
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5826 -
)
va. ) Tract No. 182L-2M
)
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) .
Situate in Osage County, Oklshoma, ) 'l 1 [
and W. G. Rogers, et al,, and } e
Unknown Cwners, )
) MAY - 6 1965
Dafendant. ) -
NOBLE € HU%D o
i v 'L
PARTTAL JUDGMENT Cle ¥, U. 8 Disteict HO%

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of 2/32 of the oil lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filled and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subjJect matter of this action; that gervice of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in 2/32 of the oil lsgsee interest; that upon the date the
Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken,
as set out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of 2/32 of the oll lessee interest
on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that defendants Gerald T. Tresner and Robert
T. Rushmore have failed to appear or answer nor have thair attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default
at this time.

S. The Court finds the amount of $148.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of 2/32 of the oil lessee estate by the
plaintiff in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause., The sum of $1LB.00 was deposited into the Registry of this
Court as estimated just compensation for said 2/32 oil lessee interest upon

the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.



IT IS8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJULGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lesses estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hersby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above 2/32 oil lessee interest is the sum of $146.00, inclusive

of interest, which amecunt has previously been distributed to these defendants.

Entered WAy § 1965

/s/ allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUGGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assletant U. 3. Attorney

nld

T



UNITED STATES PISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEHN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

£AM TYREE, )
Flaintiff,

ve. CIVIL ACTION NO. 6000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, FILED
Defendant .

JUDCMERT
Upon Findinge of Fact and Conclugions of Law heretofore cntered,

10 I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADSUDGED ANRD IECREED by the Court that plain-
Lili telre nothing as sgeinst the defendant, United States of fuerica, and

Judgment is rendered in favor of the United Stobes of Auerica.

DATED this 22nd day of April, 1005.

- e

MAY - B 1965

e Qe

“W g T

il
i

~OBLE C. HUOoD
Clerk, 4. 8 District Cotr

3

t



w . kewoid ko ki

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE FIDELITY AND CASUALTY
COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
8 corporation,

Platatiff,
L' L]

Civil Action Neo. 6041.
DUNN & WILSCON CONSTRUCTION
CQ., INC., a corporation; EARL

A, DUNN; RILLA RHEA DUNN;
KELTON F, WILSON; and KATHRYN

L L W i N S I P I S e

e om, FILED
Defendants. may - 6 1365
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
JUDGMENT

This cause came on for pre-trial and for hearing upon the plaintiff's
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT on this 12th day of April, 1965, and
the court finde that MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT should be sus-
tained and after having made FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS COF
LAW, enters judgmaent in favor of the plaintiff, The Fidelity and Casualty
Company of New York and againet the defendants, Dunn & Wilson Construc~
tion Co., Inc. and Zarl A. Dunn and Rilla Rhea Dunn, for the swn of
$12,287, 88 with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from May 13,
1964, until paid in full, and for the further sum of §2,000.00 for attorney's

fee, and the costs of this action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the court that the plaintiff, The Fidelity and Casualty Company of New
York, a corporstion, have and recover judgment of and from the defendants,

i
-~
Plony




P N b v wd o

Dunn & Wileon Construction Co., Inc., Earl A, Dumn and Rilla Rhe# Dunn,
jointly and severally, for the sum of $12,287,88 with interest thereon at
the rate of 6% per annum from May 13, 1964, until paid in full, and for
the further sum of $2,000, 00 for attorney's fee, and for the costs of this

nction,

FOR ALL OF WHICH LET EXECUTION ISSUE,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

L X oo

DAVID H, SANDERS,

Attorney for plaintifi,

bed % Frgonston

ROBERT E, LAVENDER,

Attorney for the defendanta,
Dunn & Wilson Construction
Co,, Inc, and Earl A, Dumn
and Rilla Rhea Dunn,

2=

75




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

Oscar R. Helton,

Plaintiff,
ve. CIVIL ACTION NO. 5544
FUI.ED
Anthony J. Celebrezze, Becretery
of Healih, Education end Welfare, MAY 10 1965

Defendant . ‘
NOBLE €. HOOD
Cle k, 11, 8. Districe Court

ORIER OF DISMIBSAL UPON APFLICATIGN OF THE
DEFERDANT, ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, SECRETARY

—__OF HEALTH, EOUCATTON AND WELFARE

IT I6 HERERY QRUERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet thie cause of

action be and 1t hereby is dismissed.

17k



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?f, Civil iMo. 5910
Vs,

Tract Nos., 4137 & B

Fit b

24,99 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Cklahoma, and Lillian Swmith, et al.,
and Unknown Ouners,

MAY 10 {965
Defendants.
JUDGHMENT WNOBLE C. B0

Cle %, U, 8. Districe Couart
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Juégment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticon of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the awerd tiherefor,

k. The Court finds the amount of $3,57%.C0, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estotes by the nlaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracis are described end set forth in the
Complaint and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of
$3,450.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensaticn for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,

5. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Wilford L. Smith, Administrator of
Estate of Lillien Smith, deceased, Louise & Truman ¥, Wheeler, Cleo Swan,

{#rs. Neil J.), Vesta Blevins (Mrs. Joe), Mildred & TFrank Van Duyne, “ay

Hugh McAffrey, Juanita M. McDonzld a/k/a Juanita ¥, Ferguson



and A, J. Thompson entered into a contract, zs evidenced by en option for the
purchase of land granted by said defendants and accented on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $3,250,00 for Tract Io. 4137 only, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as Jjust cowpensation for the taking of the estates
to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a
valid one,

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Wilford L. Smith, Administrator
of Estate of Lillian Smith, deceased, defendant herein, have by the stipulation
agreed thst the just compensation teo be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate taken in Tract No. 4137E is the sum of $L00.00 for his interest,
only.

T. The Court finds that defendants Iouise & Truman W. Wheeler,

Cleo Swan, Vesta Blevins, Mildred & Frenk Van Puyne, Hugh McAffrey, Kenneth R.
NmAffrey,'Mrs. louise Linge, Raymcend McAfrrey, Juanits M. McDonald, A. J,
Thompson and Lois McAffrey, individually and as natural guerdian of Debra
McAffrey, a Minor, have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties are in defawlt at
this time as to Tract No. 4137TE only, and Iurther that defendants Kennetih R.
MeAffrey, Mrs. Louise Lingo, Raymond McAffrey, Juanite M. McDonald and Lois
McAffrey, individually and as natural guardian of Debra McAffrey, a Minor,

are in default as set out sbove as to Tract No. Ll137.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set fortk in
the Compleint and Declaration of Talking in =znd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking
of the above trects is the sum of $3,674.00, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the following amounte have been heretofore disbursed:

Wilford L. Smith, Administrator

of Estate of Lillien Smith, deceased . . . $3,032.00
Louise & Truman W, Wheeler . . + + + + & . 209,00

Cled BWBI + v v & v & & « + ¢t & & & 4 4 + 20.90
Vesta Blevens . . . . v ¢ v & 4 = v « o » » 20.90
Mildred & Frank Van Duyne . . . . . . « . . 20.90
Hugh MCASTrey . + v v v v v v v v v 4 o v » 20,90
Kenneth R, McAffrey . . . . & v 4 « « « . . 20.90
Mrs. Louise LINZC + v 4 « » o o o o o « « =« 20.90
Raymond McAffrey. . . . . v v . v v o v 4w 20.90
Juenita M, McDonald . . . . . . . . . . . 20.90

A, J. Thomps@n . . . 4 ¢ o v o « v = & 4 . 20,50
Lois MeAffrey, individually and as
Notural Guardisn of Debra MeAffrey, a winor .  20.30  $3,450,00

1R



(¢} Tue plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
of this Court the deficiency in the amount of $224,00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the rollowing-named payees

Wilford L. Smith, Administrator of Estate
of Lillian Smith, Deceased . . . . . . . . . $224.00

Dated MAY 14 1360

/s/ Allen E, Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

179



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

4
United States of America, ) /
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 6079
)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. A-1hSE-1, E-2,
} and E-3
199.6l Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and Tulsa ) .
Counties, Oklahoma, and James T. ) F i L E I
5t=il, et al., and Unknown Owners, } ’
)
Defendants. ) MAY 1¢ 1965
JUDGMENT GNOBLE €. HOOD

ork, LI, §, Districe ¢ ¢
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation tc be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $100,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the ingtitution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and A. W. Swift and Katherine G. Steil

entered intc & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land

e
[



granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps

of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount
of 850,00 as to their interests, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants, James T. Steil; Monica M.
Brandenbury; Robert J. Steil; Mary T. Steil Finn; Thomas F, Steil; HRobert J.
Steil, Trustee for Phyllis Ann Steil Davis; Phyliis Ann Steil Davis; and
James W. Steil have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are
in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates get forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the fcllowing-named payees.

AW, Swift . . . . 0 v ... . . $25.00

Katherine G. Steil . . . . . . . . $25.00
James T. Steil . . « « « « + « » . $16.66
Monica M. Brandembury . . . . . . . $16.66
Robert J. Steil . . . . . . . « . . 3 3.33
Mary T. Steil Finn . . + . . + « « $ 3.33

Themas F. Steil . . . . . . . . .. $ 3.3,
Robert J. S5teil, Trustee for Phyllis

Ann Steil Davis and Phyllis Amn

Steil Davizs . . v & - » « » « . « $ 3.34
James W. Steil . . . . . ¢« .« .. $ 3.3

o Total $100.00
Entered MAY 1 0 1965 ora 3

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U, 5. Attorney

nld



MID:cs
4727165

LAW OFFICES
LUUNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

BIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILGING

TULBA, OXLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

0. A, HENDERSON, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va., ) CIVIL MO, 61 4 5
)
DEWEY PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY, )
DIVISION OF MARTIN-MARIETTA )
CORPORATION, a Maryland Corp- )
oration, and LOCAL NO, 421 of )
UNITED CEMENT, LIME AND GYPSUM )
WORKERE INTERNATIONAL UNION, )
AFFILIATED WITH THE AMERICAN } r yr E D
FEDERATION OF LABOR AND CONGRESS ) D e e
OF IHDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS, )
} i 985
Defendanta. ) LuRL
NOBLE . HOOD
ORDER Clerk, 11 8. Thiserict Cours

The Motion to Dismiss of both defendants, Dewey Portland Cement
Company, a division of Martin-Marietta Coxporation, a Maryland corporation, and
Local Wo. 421 of United Cement, Lime and Gypsum Workers International Union,
Affiliated with the Americen Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial
Organizations, the actions for want of jurisdiction of the asubject matter having
bean noticed for hearing end heard on April 27, 1965, the plalntiff appearing
by Tim Dowd of Mclee & Dowd, end the defendant Local No. 421 appearing by
Maynard 1. Ungerman of Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter, and defendant Dewey
Portland Cement Company, Division of Martin-Marietta Corporation, appearing by
Harry Moreland of Doerner, Stuart, Moreland & Saunders, their respective
attorneys, and the Court being advised in the premises, now:

ORDERS that the motions be granted and judgment entered dismissing the

action for want of jurisdietion of the subject matter,
/:j/ " 5
Dated: 4& J0_, 1963, Prosn (’74 f,,a,;'}
e F i

United Btates Dletrict Judge

T

H. Timothy Dowd of McGa WG’T
J.aintig,ggf; g A
=

T

ard 1< Ungafman of Ungerman, Grabel,
Ungerpan & Laiter, Attornmays r Local
No. 471 of United Cement, Life and Gypoum
Workers, etc. T -

‘ /i // J ' |
N dluig SV SN AL G
Harry D. Mordland of Doernar, Stuart,

Moreland & Saunders, Attorneys for Dewey
Portiand Cement Company

TG0



I T UNITLD S TATES DISTRICT COURE FOR Thie DORTREOY
DISTRICT OF OKLALO

REMINGTOR ARG COMPANY, THC .,
7 corporstion,

Plrintifl,

Vi o N, sils SIVIL
LUUBOYLE, INC,, en Cklahows
cornorstion and CONIUME RS
CIL STATIONS, INC,, an
Cklahoms corporation, alac
known o5 CONSUMERsS, INC.,

FilLep

— e et e e we e et maf bt e mar e el

By R 5

JNOBLE © HOop
Clack, U. 8 Blorrier gt

Dofendanta .,
LDORDLER

Upon application by tha plaintiff and for good cause daown,

‘p' .
the above csuga 1s hereby dismiased, this ._*L[,,..,_. ay of ~imy, 1965,




MPPRD STATES DIIMIOT CORTRT POR
ROPTHERN DTRTRICT M O oA

T TR

Associsced crocers of Oklanoma, inc.,

Plaintiif,

Licve 51 b

Wy B D

%

A R

The Atchison, Topeka and santa Fe
Rallway Company, & corporation,

ot et gt et Sl nf et ot emr e

Nefendant , .
mid oty

ORDER OF DISMISSAL g el

How, on this 42 day of %ﬁ, 1968, cones

on for heariny the stipulation of dismissal of plaintiff

and defendant hereto in the above entitled cause. The
Court finds that wald cause has lLeen settled and thatc
defendant has this date paid to piaintiff the suw of

Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00) in
full settiemant, release and satisfaction of plaintiff’a
cause of action set forth in ites petition hereiln, and

that plaintiff has accepted said sum in Jull satisiaction,
release and discharge of its cause of action and olalm
against the defendant, and the Court, after due considera-
tion, finde that sald digmiasal shonld De apurovadc.

T I8, THEREFORE, ORDEREL thal this caunt e,
and tha same is horeby dismigead, with srejudice, zt the
cont of the defendant.

4 O o ,_.:.,..:

Judge, Unitad States
Couri., orihers Dlate

AFPROVEL A8 TR FORM:

COVIRETLRIN & ITRTOQ

By .
ttorneys for Plaintiff

RAL WYY, ®LY T o ELed

LA ' -’\ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

sivorneve for PDeféndant

Rt \ METE

- L

o T
"\. i

1 itk



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION NC. 4888

VS, Partial interests in all tracts.

T31.06G Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowate County, Oklahoma,

and Ruby Helen Barnes, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

FiL kD
MAY 19 1965 A

e et e ™ e b e e

" Defendants.
N‘H)BLE C. [REWIW P
J UuDGHENT Clerk, U, 8. District Coure
1.

NOW, on this 11  day of May, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the pleaintiff, United Stetes of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on April 22,
l965, and. the Court after having examined the Tiles in this action and
being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to certain fractional interests in the
estates taken in all tracts imvelved in this action, as such estates and
trects are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
in this Civil Action. The interests covered by this Judgment are more

rarticularly described as follows:

TRACT NC. THTERESTS COVERED
5601-A The 1/8 lessor interest and

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest

5601-B The 1/8 lessor interest and
The 1/12 overriding royslty interest

5601-C The 1/8 lessor interest and
The 1/6 overriding royalty interest

5601-D The 1/8 lessor interest and
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest

5601-E The 1/8 lessor interest and
The 1/12 overriding royelty interest

5601-F The 1/16 lesscr interest and
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest



TRACT NO, (Cont'd) INTERESTS COVERED

5601 -MA The 1/12 overriding royalty interest

only
56011 The 1/8 lessor interest and

The /12 overriding royalty interest
5706-B The 1/8 lessor interest and

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest
5706-D The 1/8 lessor interest and

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest
5706-0 The 1/16 lessor interest and

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest
6636-16 and The 1/8 lessor interest and
6636-22 The 1/12 overriding royalty interest
6636-21 The 1/8 lessor interest and

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest

6636-23 The 1/4 lessor interest and
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest

It is intended that this Judgment shall cover all interests in
this Civil Action left outstanding by the two Judgments heretofore Tiled
herein, one on April 27, 1964, and one on March 22, 1965,

5, '

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are Interested in
subjeet tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority

to condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on March
16, 1960, the United States of America filed ite Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested In the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
instrument,
6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there were deposited
in the Registry of this Court ms estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject property, certain sums of money, and part of these deposits has

been disbursed as set out In paragraph 12 below.



Te

The Reports of Comnissioners filed herein on April 22, 1965, are
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all interests covered
by such reports. The amount of just compensation for the sbove described
interests, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the lessor interests in the estates taken in Tracts
Nos. 5601-A, 5706-D, 6636-21, and 6636-23, together with the plaintiff,
have executed end filed herein certain stipulations as to just compensation
vherein they heve agreed upon the amount of just compensstion for such
lessor Interesis, and such stipulstions should be approved. The sums agreed
upon are shown in paragraph 12 below.

g,

This Judgment will create deficiencies in the deposits of estimated
Just compensation for certain ones of the subject tracts. On the other hand
this Judgment will creste surpluses in the depoeits for certain other tracts.
Such surplus funds should be applied toward satisfaction of the deficiencles
and a sun of money sufficient to cover the balance of such deficiencies
should be deposited by the Govermment. These discrepancies between the
deposits and the finel awards of Just compensation for the various tracts
are set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

The defendants named as owners in paragraph 12 are the only
defendants asserting any claim to the property which is the subject matter
of this Judgment. All other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted,
the named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the
various interests in the estates condemned herein, as described in paragraph
3, and as such, are entitled to recelve the just compensation awarded by
this Judgment.,

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECRFED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public
. use the tracts described in the Complaint and the Decleration of Teking
filed herein, and the interests in such property, as described in paragraph
3 herein, to the extent of the estates described in such Complaint and
Declaration of Teking filed herein, end for the uses and purposes therein
described, are CONDEMNED, end title thereto is vested in the United States

-~3-
107



of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all

defendants hereln and all other perscns are forever barred from asserting

any claim to such interests,

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED thet on the date of

taling, title to the subject interests in the estates taken herein in the

subject tracts was vested in the defendants named & owners in the schedule

belovw in this paragraph; the right to receive the just compensation ewarded

by this Judgment is vested in the parties so named, as their respective

interests appear in such echedule; the stipulations as to Just compensation

mentioned in parsgraph & sbove and the Reports of Commissioners of April 22,

1965, hereby are confirmed end the sums therein fixed are adopted as just

compensation for the estates taken in the subject property, as shown by

the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 5601-A

Legsor interest and

Overriding Rovalty Interest Only

The 1/8 lessor interest:

Ruby Helen Barnes Hancock

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell C¢il Company

Award of just compensation for both interests

Allocation of eward, deposit and disbursals:

Share of award
pursuant to
stipulation -----

Deposited as
estimated compen-
sation for both
interests wewawe--

Share of deposit--
Share of award
pursuant to Com-
missioners!
Report -----eww--

Disbursed to
OWNEYE eeremmuom-

Balance due to
CWNETS weveem—mem

Cverdepoeit -----

Overpayaent to
OWNEYS =w=mem—n=

Lessor Interest

COverriding Royalty
Interest

.
.

H

aa a® wm se sr we a4

« as n

$1,061.00

None

PR T T A LR T

e Bt e Be ee

e wa

$1,061.00

$1,061.00

e 84 44 sa ap

A mE 42 BB 44 ma ER 44

2 Bk se wv 4w

$409.00

$707.00

Hone

$298,00

s er an

4% #r 4s AR 4% 4s wv oaw

e ar 45 44 4w ex

$ 707.00

$ 405,00

es A B8 WB S% Ae 40 44 de #v w8 % 4B =3 WY

s w4 ae

$1,470.00

:$1,768.00

o rr o

T 250.60

o]+ ss 02 ae 2e aa

as ase e+

$ 298.00




TRACT NO. 5601-B
Lessor interest and

Overriding Royelty Interest cnly.

OWNERS ;

The 1/8 lessor interest:

S

Clara M. Wilkinson --+-----—-—ou /3
John F. Wilkinson --—-e—c—cooaeon 1/6
Tueille Vincent ——-cemmmcmamacoe i/6
Maude Ann Blechs w-s-—-cacaooeo 1/6

All subject to morigage held by
First Nationsl Bank of Nowata.

Alva Cole and Earle G. Bayless-- 1/6

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner. Caldwell 0il Company

Award of Just compensation for both interests

Allocation of eward, deposit and disbursals:

Shere of award pur-

suant to Commiss
Report —e---aeu.

Deposited as estimated

compensatlion for
both interests -

Share of deposit

Disbursed to awne

Owner No. éLessors)
287.33
2, .o $1K3.ET
3. --- $143.67
. --- $143,67

T. -—-—-
i
Total

Palance due to
OWNers —--r-—amnw=

Deposit deficienc

Total deficiency for
this tract ---wa-

-----132,291.66

$3,934.00

Overriding Royalty :

tLessor Interest : Interest :
ionems H H H H
——-- :$3,010.00:$3,010.00:  $924.00: $924,00 :

862.00

$534.00

TE=nn

..
S 4E %% B 4 de se 4m %

ROt ke mE e 88 44 am
s an 4d 4

L L I L

$ T18.3h:

T A% 43 AR a3 48 BE wr SR 4% AF P SN Ga %% B4 br am

s se aa

PR T

: $390.00:

:$2,2548.50:

les .

ve e g se b
o we ae e

]
+
L]
1
1
1
1
]
H
s #F an a4

$534.00

$390.00

:$1,396.00

EE Y]

LTI TR

s aw

@ ke A 88 ue wd sk g

e vs as

......... tmmemmmmnn: $2,538.00




TRACT NO. 5601-C
Legsor Interest and
Overriding Royalty Interest Only

OWNERS:
The 1/8 lessor interest:
1. Clara M, Wilkinson -----wemmmeac-cu 1/3
2. John F. WilKinson -weemcccmecmmmaen /6
3. Lucille Vincent ------c-eccmmcamean 1/6
4, Maude Ann Blechs r-weemmmmo—coommus 1/6
All subject to mortgage held by
First Nationsl Bank of Nowata
5. Alva Cole and Earle G. Bayless----- 1/6
The 1/6 overriding royalty interest:
Janice B, Bell
Avard of just compensation for both interests ----eee---ccmeeeran - $7,282.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

tOverriding Royalty
: lessor Interest : Interest :
Share of award pur-: : : : :

-

suant to Commis- @ .
sioners’ Report --: $3,28%4.00:$3,284.00:§3,998.00:$3,998.00
Deposited as esti-~ :

mated compensa- : .
tion for both :
interests ----c--- : :

:$3,805.84
$1,670.84

Share of deposit-- $2,225.00

Disbursed to owners lione

we 8w 4V KE 4 de ar em 2

.
.
.
.
.
H
.

-
-

Owner No. (Lessorsk
i, —- $7h1.6h4 :
2. -- $370.82
3. -- $370.82
b, -- $370,82

Total ------ : $1,854.10

« B4 se he PP BY EE 4

T T LR
Gh dE Bk ss FBE BB 43 4¢3 wu 84 w»

TR T
-
.
e w

a 4a

CEETINTY

Disbursed to
Warner-Caldwell
0il Company :
erroneouUsly-~=vm==-:

YT TS
A &8 wa 2 s
.

;$1,6To.8h

Balance due to :

Ow-ners ——————————— H 51, 129'90

Deposit :
Deficiencies ----- : 1$1,059.00

$3,998.00

46 e %% s B se
S ¥® 4% SE b BV BT BE 6% 4% 4 we sp ow

LR R T Y T ]

-§5,357.15

“ s EE o er o s4 %% 4k sa

ae we 94

Total deficiency
for this tract ---

P T

: : :$3,386.16
Overpgyment to

Warner-Caldwell
0il Company=«-«-e« :

:$l,6TO.8h; :

e e 4x em A BEo#

1
LeaY
I

400
Vo



TRACT NO. 5601-D
Lessor intevest and
Overriding royelty interest only

OWNERS
The 1/8 Lessor interest:
June H, Collins —----mmcemoccmmann 1/e
H. M. McMillan -cer-mccvemmemmcvane 1/h
W, L. Mullen -e-memommmamemrnenen /%
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell Oil Company

Award of just compensation for both interests --w--cmmmcccaocuaa—n.

Allocation of sward, deposit and disbursals:

H tOverriding Royalty

: Lessor Interest H Interest

Share of award
pursuant to :
Commissicners' : :

Report -c-eemene- :$1,250.00 :$1,250.00

e es e

$274.00

Deposited as
estimated compen-
sation for both
interests --cwe---

LT T T TIPS

ER Y BT T

Share of
deposit —--wu--

“ o s
>
w
o
=
o
[

Disbursed to
OWNEYE =mew===n

e 00 oae

None : $1.86.00

s ww

Balance due to

OWNErS ==w----- :$l,250.00

H

Deposit deficiencless

%
[
[«

Total deficiency for

.

.
.

Y

Bove Bh ee 41 k4 ee

4 ak e A 4n m=n

$274.00

$186.00

LT T T

2 we A s wa

R T P P T Y

e ss as ue

$1,524.00

$ L90.00

$1,034.00

-.'?’-



TRACT Q. 5601-E
Lessor interest and

Overriding royalty interest only

{Payment shall be made to
Bureau of Indian Affairs)

OWNERS:
The 1/8 lessor interest:
Charles Roach {Restricted Cherokee #30, 397)
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:
Warner-Caldwell 0i1 Company
Award of Jjust compensation for both interests ce-eeee-cuwoommoaauno

Allocation of eward, deposit and disbursals:

:  Lessor Interest

Overriding Royalty
Interest

Share of award : : :
pursuant to : : :
Commissioners! : : :
Report w----mececun- + $335.00 : $335.00 :

Deposited es estimated : : :
compensation for : : :
both interests =-wu- : :

Share of deposit --- : $159.00

Disbursed to owners -- : $159.00

=
LT T TR T

Balance due to H :
OWNEYS —wmwmc—ac—me= : 3176.00 :
Deposit deficiency : : :
as 1o this interest--: T $176.00 3
Overpayment . «------- : : :
& Overdepositc as to : : :
this interest ------- : : :
Net deposit deficiency for this trach -—---m-ccecocmmacmrocccacccqaaa

$100.00

$107.00

None

-
.
.

: $100.00

e we e wa

4 4w b wr ae

e BN BE EE As as as

$107.00 :

:$266.00




TRACT NO, 5601-F
Lessor Interest end
Cverriding Royalty Interest Only

OWNERS:
The 1/16 lessor interest:

Interest No. 1:

Approximgtely 17.60 Acres of this tract, described as the

Forth 580.80 feet of the SE NE of Section 1, T. 25 N.,
R. 16 E., was owned as follows:

V. C. Couch and
Pauline Cough - = = = = = = = = 1/2

Xenoclea Coker Wilkinson =« = - 1/2
Interest No. 2;
Approximately 22.40 Acres of this tract, described as
T, 25 N., R. 16 B., Section 1, SE HE, less the North
580.80 feet thereof, was owned by:
Warner-Celdwell 01l Company
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest covering entire tract:

Warner-Caldwell Cil Company

Award of just compensation for all interests = = = =~ = =« = = = = = = =

Allocation of awerd, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor Interest
Number 2 and
Overriding Royalty
Interest, Combined

Lessor Interest

Number 1

Share of award
pursuant to H
Commissioners! Report: $199.00

* wE BD %% 8b w8 Se

$199.00 $361.00 $361.00
Deposited as esti-
mated compensation

for all interests -~ -

% 44 we 4% 4w B% ue [ew e ea mm

+

“ 4r mm W

Share of deposit - - 110.00

4 BT S A8 R4 48 4w 3U 4% S% B

Disbursed to owners 1L40.00

{To V. C. and

Pauline Couch)- = = = 55.00

B 4P R WE BN Aa AF RGN 4R 48 45 44 B4 BT 0 B

s $221.00

L L T T N T T Y

Balance due to owners-: $14L4.00

- - -

Deposit deficiencies - $89.00 $221.00

A B s se as wn S

46 46 mv Ew e e we

Total deficiency
for this tract - -

L

]
mm BE 4% 44 B9 B AR BE S 0F 44 NE ba b6 wE 46 Be

an me mn a3 =3 84 wa

® #3 80 25w as B &% &F 46w

“n A4 we e g

LR TR Y ST

FYaETY

$250.,00

$310.00




TRACT NO, 5601-MA
Overriding Hoyalty Interest Only

Owner of the 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell 0il Company

Deposited as estimated compensation = - - - - - = - = - - = = == - $1,584.00
Disbursed o owner = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - $1,584.00
Award of just compensation,

pursvant to Commissioners' Report - - - $1,514.00 $1,514.00
Overdeposit = = = = w = - = = = 0 v e e - - e oo - e e == - $70.00
Overpayment to owner = = = = = = = = = - « - = $70.00

TRACT NO. 5601-M
lessor Interest and
Overriding Royelty Interest only

Owners:
The 1/8 lessor interest:

V.C. Ccuch and Pauline Couch ~ - - - = 1/2
Xenocles Coker Wilkinmson - = - = - - = 1/2

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:
Warner-Caldwell 0il Company

Avard of just compensation for both interests « =~ = = « = = = = = = - $2,250.00

MAlocation of award, deposit, and disbursals:

:Overriding Royalty:
legssor Interest : Interest

Share of award pur-
suent to Conuie-

sicners® Repert - - - 1$1,646.00:$1,646.00 :$G0L.00 : $604.00

e be owe

Deposited as estimated
compensation for
both interests - - -

®n 53 e B 4 B as aa

o Be as w4 44 gy

$1,658.00

- e o wmtE m om m oe e ou om e

"

e
LTS
an

Share of deposit = - — =~ - «; $1,019.00

Disbursed to owners
{(To 7. ¢. end Pauline
Couch only) - = =~ - =

LU T AT
e ve ee 2

:

s #v av wa ow
i 4 ae 8D mE ¥R aw se

Balance due to owners -

2 4o an s se

<5
it
M

wn
[e2]
O
(]
(]

Deposit deficiency
for this interest - -

% 24w

Overpayment « -~ -~ - = & :
and : : : :
Cverdeposit for : :
this interest - - « - :

BE BB 3% 44 BB B8 me An Ay BB BF A FR sa AR 44 44 G5 Ne AR 48 40 89 48 B4 ‘g

Net deposit deficiency
for this traet - - - 3- - = « -

4 84 we 4e ks as
-

----- t- - == e - == -1 $552.00

~10~- N



TRACT NO. 5706-B
Lessor interest and
Overriding royalty interest only

OWNERS:
The 1/8 Lessor interest:
H. M. McMillan --«-e-wcnamemem——a- 50%
Elizabeth Fell Oven and
Frances Fell Kilpatrick
(As heirs of H. B. Fell,
deceased)  wumune s mmsommm e 17.5%
John W. Nichols, Trustee --------- 18.5%

Georgie 5, Fell reemeeermosammmonmo 144

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell 0il Company

Award of just compensation for beth inferests ----=w-----wveerouun
Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

Overriding Royalty

o e

: Lessor Interest Interest
Share of award : H : :
pursuant teo : : : :
Commissioners" : : :
Report =-==---- :$h,561.00 1$k,561.00 :$1,522.00:$1,522.00
Deposited as : H H :
estimated H : : H
compensation for: : H H
both interests-.: : : :
Share of H H ; H
deposit ~-em-- : : 679.00: :  453.00
Digbursed to : : ; :
OWNEYE r-rmewamn None 13 453.00:

TR T

Balence due to

OWNEYS =emm==-—-- -$H,561,00

Deposit :
deficienciess~rwg 1$3,882.00 :

:¥1,065.00:

ar e wa

.

Total deficiency for
this tract -w--un-

b6 48 te 4
P T T I T I YO

e wa aw

.

ap a6 W4 4s %a ae

e B4 4mow

a ee as

.

$6,083.00

$1,132.00

.......... :$4,951.00

wllm



TRACT NO, 5T706-D
ILessor Interest and
COverriding Royalty Interest Cnly

OWNERS:
The 1/8 lessor interest:
Ruth A, Whitehill
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell 01l Company

Award of Just compensation for both interests - - - = = = = = = = = = - $133.00
Allocation of award, deposit, and disbursals:
z : 0verriding Royalty 3
i__Lessor Interest @ Interest H
Share of eward pursuant : H : H H
to Stipulation - -~ - - =; $80.00 3 $80.00 H :
Share of award pursuant i f f E i
to Comm'rs! Report - - =7= = = = <%= = - = =7 $53,00 | $53.00
Deposited ag estimated * : : i :
compensation for both : : : : :
interests - = « = = = ~fc o - @ nie - - - - Iw = e e ie - e - - $60.00
Share of deposit = -z- - - = - : Bh0.00 . $20.00
Disburged to owners - - *f Hone f f $20.00 f f
Balance due to owners - ~* ggo.00 P 433,00 ° :
Deposit deficlencies - -;- - ~ - =, $40,00 ; ; $33.00 ;
Total deficiency for : : : : :
this tract = = = = = = =y= = = = = i m e mimm = w gmmm . $73.00
TRACT NO. 5706-0
Lessor Interest and
COverriding Royalty Interest Only
Owmers:
The 1/16 lessor interest and
The 1/12 overriding royalty interest
Both owned by Warner-Caldwell 0il Company
Award of just compensation
for both interests = - - = = = = - = = « ~ $2,350.00 $2,350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for both interests = - = = = = » = = = = = - R R $650.00
Disbursed to owner - = = = ~ = = « = = = - =~ «  $640,00
Balence due to owner = = ~ = = = = « = =~ « ~ $1,710.00
Deposit deficiency for this tract = ~ « = - = = = = = ¢ = « = = = $1,710.00




N

TRACTS NOS. 6636-16 AND 6636-22 COMBINED
Lessor Interest and
Overriding Royalty Interest only

OWNERS:
The 1/8 Lessor interest:
As to Trect No. 6636-16:
P, M. Van Winkle --vr-cewsacorracan 10/16
Herbert A, Wall and Mary A. Wall -- 1/16
Bertha D. B. Kierstead ---ec-veeeva 1/16
First Royelty Company --ww=-----=--- 1/h
As %o Tract No. 6636-22;
F. M. Van Winkle =-eew--mcean- c~e-n 10/16
E. A, Farrigs —ceecommmmncmeeeremae 1/16
Herbert A. Wall and Mary A. Wall -- 1/16
Berthe D. B, Kierstadt ---e--ccneu- 1/16
First Royalty Corporation w-------- 3/16
The 1/12 Overriding royalty interest:
Warner-Caldwell 01l Company
Avard of just compensation for all interests in both tracts ------- $l,330.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:
Overriding Royalty
Interest

1 Lessor Interest :

Share of award : : :
pursuant to H : :

Commissioners' : :

Report: :

for Tract No, : H

6636-16-cacannn 141,000,001 : $220.00

for Tract No. : : :

§ 100.00: :

Total shere for : :

both tracts,---:$1,100,00: $1,100.C00 3
cambined : :

Deposited as :
estimated compen-
sation for both
tracts combined, :
ell interests-~---- :

[ T P TR Y

e s

$ 10.00

LTI TR I T

YRR

$230,00 ¢ $230.00

SF W4 44 Ss A we s wa 4k ae 4 =e B aw
.

a4 en s

o 4 owr as

$1,556.25

YT T

Share of : :
Geposit e-waw: : $1,450.00 3 : $106.25

.
Ay % se 20 Ee wa 4% A6

Disbursed to :
OWNers =eeveosc-aee : None

s 12w

$106.25

R T TR

Belance due to :

OWNers -ee--emeeea= $l,100. o0 : $123.75

"y B4 A =a e
s aa 4% 42 we ax ms

YT TS

Overdeposit as to
this interest ~ea-.

4 av ae 4s 4k |us s ww wa

&)
ws se #n bt an sa se]es an
" e

1
1
]
1
1
1
]
1
[}
§
]
»
+
1
1]
t
]
t
L]
L]
L]
4a % um ge se

350.0

Deposit deficlency
a8 to this
interest ---e-crao

e #s 4d wx
e wx as
. as

$123.75 :

-

Net deposit surplus for
these tracts ---ew.

_________

_________ 226,25

a8 w8 as e
*e =% 44 T we

-13.—.

197



TRACT NO. 6636-21
tessor Interest and

Overriding Royalty Interest Only
Owners:

The 1/8 lessor interests

James B, Hill and
Linnie May Hill

The 1/12 overriding royalty interest:

Warner-Caldwell 0il Coupany

Award of just compensation for both interests - - - - - - .- ===~ $310.00
Allocation of avard, deposit, snd disbursals;

Overriding Royalty
Interest

..

Lessor Interest

Share of award pursuant : : : :

to Stipulation - - - - ; $300.00 ; $300.00 : $10.00 : $10.00 :

Deposited as estimaeted H : :

compensation for H : : : H

both interests = -~ - = g~ = = = -3 - = - - Im o« = w ez - = - = $320.83
Share of deposit = i~ = = = -: $300.00 : : $00.83

Disbursed to owners - - : $300.00 : : $20.83 : :

Balance due owners - - ° None ¢ ! None ¢ '

Overdeposit = = = = = = g= = = = —30 = = = —y= = - = =3 $10.83 , $10.83

Overpayment to cwner = i~ - - - =i- - - - <! $10.83 ! !

=1l



TRACT NO. 6636-23
Lezsor Interest and
Overriding Royalty Interest Only

The 1/4 lessor interest:
Bess Schwerman
William Carrico
Melvin Carrice
Lucille O'Grady
Stella Carrico Gray Montague
Faul Carrico
Felix Carrice
Elbert Carrico
The 1/12 overriding royelty interest:
Warner-Caldwell 01l Company
Avard of just compensation for both interests —--—--rree-wacccnan $310.00
Allocation of award, deposit and dishursals:

Overriding Royelty

Lessor Interest Interest

. an es

.

Share of award : :
pursuant to :

stipulation ----

$300.00 : $300.00C

Share of award
pursuant to
Commissioners'
Report w-cammaws H

s ¥e S0 A ws 44 Be
e 21 e

ay
we #w % sk se e o®

$1.0.00 $10.00

Deposited as :
estimated :

Wh AE ws # as 4 Se wE ¥3 ES 40 AR 4u 4k

compensation
for both
interests ------ :

4w 4 bs M TH wp a4 ma

ar e 82 oER AR &R 4e
Y

$341.67

ar ae we
. s

Share of H

deposit --==--= $300. 00 $h1.67

.

TR T TS
.

Disbursed to H

OWners —emmw--w=: $300.00 $h1,67

Belance due to
QWNers ecemme-m

-

: None

Overdeposit a-e-ew- $31.6T7 * § 31.67

..
s am 80]4+ es we an

Gverpsyment to

&
=]
[
* sh e s me 84 B %e s 2e &

$31.67

B8 4y Am ee 44 NN &R sa da B8 4 we b4 08 BE

(LT

.
e w
s aa

»15=
129



13.

It Is Further ORDERED, that to accemplish payment of the awards
of just compensation for the property condemned herein, the plaintiff
shall deposit in the Registry of this Court the amounts of the deficiencles
in the deposits for the subject tracts as shown in the schedule below.

The plaintiff also shall deposit interest on the difference between the
deposits and the awards for the various interests in the subject tracts,
computed at the rate of 6% per annum from March 15, 1960, to the date of

deposit of such accrued interest, as shown in the schedule which follows

to-wit:
AMOUNT OF DEFICIENCY AMOUNT ON WHICH INTEREST

TRACT B0 TO BE DEPOSITED SHALL BE CCMPUTED
*5601-B $1,901.25 $2,538.00

5601-C $3,386.16 $3,386.16

5601-D $1,034.00 $1,03k. 00

5601-E $ 165.00 $ 176.00

5601-F $ 310.00 $ 310,00

5601-M $ 552,00 $ 627.00

5T06~B $h,951.00 $l,951.00

5T06-D $ T73.00 $ 33.00

5706-0 $1,710.00 $1,710.00

6636-16 and

6636-22 None 123.75

¥The balance of the $2,538.00 deficiency in the deposit for this tract
will be obtained by transfer of deposits as set forth in paragraph 14 below.

YWhen the foregoing payments be made, the plaintiff shall identify
the accrued interest as to the tract to which it belongs so that the Clerk
may credit the payment to the proper tract deposit.

1k,

It Ts Further ORDERED that, when the deficiency deposits required
by paragraph 13 have been made, the overpsyment to Warner-Caldwell 0il
Compeny as to Tracts Nes, 5601-A, 5601-C, 560L-E, S601.MA, 560L-M, 6636-21
and 6636-23 in the total emount of $2,163.34% shall be offset against and
deducted from payment of the $2,779.00 belance due to sald Company from
the awards for Tracts Nos. 5T06-B and 5706-0. The full amount {$1,069.00)
of the balance due for Tract No. 5706-B shell be withheld and the sum of

$1,09k.34 of the balence due for Tract No. 5706-0 shell be withheld from

-16-
' o0



further payments to Warner-Caldwell 0il Compeny. Such offset shall
constitute full satisfaction of such Compeany's obligation to refund the

overpayments made to it in this action.

After the offset described above has been accomplished, the
Clerk of this Court shall make certain transfers of funds in the deposits
for the subject tracts as follows:
$410.50 from Tract No. 5706-0 to Tract No. 5601-B
$226.25 from Tracts Nos. 6636-16 and 6636-22 to Tract No. 5601-B
$1,069.00 from Tract No. 5706-B to Tract No. 5601-C
$601.84 from Tract No. 5706-0 to Tract No. 5601-C
$7.00 from Tract No. 5706-0 to Tract No. 5601-E
$75.00 from Tract No. 5706-0 to Tract No. 5601-M
15.
An appropriate Order of Distribution of the balances due to the
owners on the awards for the subject tracts will be entered after the
deficiency deposits required by paragraph 13 have been made by the

plaintiff,

3

e
E e s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ERT A,
Assistant United States Attorney

REN

=] T



UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN LDISTRICT OF GKLABOMA

mited Yiates of America,
Plaintiff,

VS. Civil No. 5198

Less, Situate in Tulsa, Creek

and Pawnee Counties, Oklahoma,

and Security Drilling Cowpany,

et al. svd Unknown Owners,
Defendants,

}
)
3

3¢2.74 Acres of Land, More or ; T act UUFT%9ii-%£WtJ
)
) MAY 2 1965
)

FINAL JUDGMENT ek D3 s
DETERMINING GUNERSHIP, JUST GOMPENSATION AND ORDERING DTSTRIBUTIUN

vnotels /[ day of iugz__, 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this natter fiave reached the point where mothiug

remains to be done except the rendering of Lhis Couve's Linal judg-

ment as Lo the issue of iust compensatiom and determininy the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, afrey exemining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this acticn, makes the following
findings.

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over tbe parties and the
subject matter of this actiou.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Teking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on June 21,
1961, the Uaited States of Amcrics has acquired the ownership of
the land degignated therein as Tract No. 0925-10M to the extent
set forth in the Declaration of Taliicj.

3. That on the date of the filing of tha Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $1,326,00 was deposited into the repistry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as esti-
mated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4, That on April 5, 1965, this Ceurt detsrnined, after notice
and a2 hearing, that said tract vas owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only thiose named in, and in



the manner set forth in. the Government's Motion Lor Judgwent filed
herein on March 10, 1965,

5. Tiat this Gourt, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation Lo
be determined by a Commission, without regard c¢o any previous
settlements, Accordingly, the Commissionr, after notice and a
hearing, determined (according to its report which has been filied
herein) that just compensation for the taking of the estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum
of $1,326.00 for Tract No. 0925-10M.

6, That there still remains on deposit, available for
distribution, the sum of $1,326.00.

£ IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1, That on June 21, 1961, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on lMarch 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
end that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
set forth in said Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of Amorica for the estate taken in said land is the sum of
$1,326.00, which is the amount awarded by the Commission in its
report, which report is hereby adopted and approved in all respects.

4, That the total amount available for distribution
($1,326.00) shall be distributed by the Clerk of this Court in

the following manner:

N



Etta Norvell ~wes--cs-memmecrmcmcmeunoomva $ 0.85

205 South Solomon Street
Apt. B
New Orieans, Louisiana 70119

Emma Tatcher < weememecccecvcnvemncn—cnae

Address Unknown

G. F. tyers, a/k/a G, F. Meyers ~--------- 6.80"

803 W. Cheruvkee
Cleveland, "klahoma

A, Charlion --~=wresrw-c—co-re-———sooo --———

Address Unknown

-_—— 0.85

1.70

W. E. Lauener, af/k/a W. E. Lovener =~=----- 0.85

Jennings, Oklahoma

C. D. Bryson, a/k/a Clark Bryson =----
Jennings, Oklahoma

Estate of M. P, Oberholser, deceased
Address Unknown

Flora Heinritz =----cccocmoccmccnnnans
3801 South 3lst W, Ave,
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Mary L. Allen =s==-m-vcescecccccconon~
Box 1406
Las Vegas, New Mexico

Willard Studebaker and ) ~«====w-c---
Vivian Studebaker )
Address Unknown

Jerry Cumningham ----c---ecrocecacaa-
Keystone, Oklahoma

Ira Stephens —~wssscmcmcrenuccccnerana
Address Unknown

W. A, Snitker ------ mmmmrsss—m,——————
Address Unknown

Estate of J. W. Steele, deceased =---
c/o Mrs. Rosie Steele
Keystone, Oklahoma

Walter T, Akers #~esc-cccccccccecnsre=
Second National Bank Building
Akron, Ohio

Stanley AKers «-e-=-c-smecemwceocoooa-
Second National Bank Building

Akron, Ohio

First National Bank of Akron Ohio, «-~
Trustee for Marjorie $. Walker Wyckoff

-3e

----- 0.34

''''' 17. 00

————— 1.70

----- 1.70

----- 8. 50

----- 5.10-

----- 0.56

----- 0.57

----- 0.57



Charles M. Zickafoose, Jr, =~ev--orec-mcuaos 5 3.40
Manuford, Oklahoma

Clara H, Johnson ---s--rescecrmeerecwccran= 1.70
2008 S, Brlawave Place
Tulsa, Oklahoma

William A, Fender, afk/a W. A. Fender ---- 30.60
Mail to: Geo. E. Fender
Route 3

Green Forest, Arkansas

Lena Fender Dillon, William A, Fender,)
George E, Fender, R. C. Fender a/k/a )

Ruby C. Fender, James C. Fender, )
Frances Mae Tugle Oberrueter, and Y --- 1,230.46
Geneva J. Koenigsman a/k/a Geneva )
Renzoni Koenigsman )
Mail to: Geo. E. Fender
Route 3

Green Forest, Arkansas
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is unable
to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named in the
preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay such
distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042.

ALLEN E. BARROW

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
Jeolin M. Imel

United States Attorney

/8/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U. 5. Attorney

-4



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Action No. 5hL19
Vs,
Tracts Nos. 3757E and
753.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, 376BE
Situate in Pawnee and Osage Counties,
Oklshoma, and Jacob Fein, et al, and

Unltiown, Owners,

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Wo. G844

V3.

Tract No. 3758E
F}Y_ ED
WAY 1% (ary

L27.0% hcres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek
Ceunities, Oklahoma, and Glenn A.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Defendants. )
)

)

)

)

)

)

?

Milam, et al, and Unknown Quners, )
)

)

Defendants.
NOBLE C. 11300
JUDGMENT Cle -, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owmers
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
9th day of March, 1%65.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
gubject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Aule 71lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissiocners filed herein on the 9th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficlencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the

Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient

SRR



to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Govermnment, These
deficiencies are set out in paragraphn 6 below.

5. The Court finds upen the evidence presented that the defendants
listed beleow in paragraph 6 were the scle cwners of the above captioned
tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b} The just ccmpensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $21,050.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissicners of March 9, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject
tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS NOS. 3757E, 376BE and 37%8E

Owner: Tom D. Tate
Award of Just Compensation $21,050.00

Deposited as estimated compensation $ 2,L50.00

Disbursed to Qwner $ 2,250.00
Balance due to Ouner $18,800.00
Depesit Deficiency $18,600.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $18,600.00, with interest at the
rate of 6% per annum on $1,200.C0 from December 5, 1963, and at the same rate
on $17,400.00 from June 1, 1962, both until the date of depesit of such
deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of
this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in
the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to

the order of the fellowing-named payee.

Tom D. Tate . . . . . . . . . $18,800.00 plus all accrued
interest

Entered MAY 11 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APFROVED:
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

Hubert A. Marlow
Assistant U. S, Attorney

~ T

S



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vH. Civil Ho. 5434
80.50 Acres of Land, More
or Less, Situate in Pawnee
County, Oklahoma, and
Lewis B. Jackson, Jr.,
et al., and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. ) SUBLE G o0
e k, U, 8 Districe Cours,

Tract No. 092SE§M_. .
N,

MAY 32 1964

Bt S vt N st gt Nt Nt

FINAL JUDGMENT
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBYTTON

On this __// day of zéaﬂféf , 1965, this Court finds that

I
the proceedings in this matter Nave reached the point where nothing

remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1., That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Compleint inr Condemnation filed herein on
October 25, 1962, the United States of America has acquired the
ownership of the land designated therein as Tract Ne. 0925-5M to
the extent sec forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration eof
Taking, the sum of $58,800.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in

Tha



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965,

5, That the United States of America and the following named
Defendant have stipulated that the amount of just compensation to
be paid said Defendant for the taking of the estate acquired in
this proceeding in said land, inclusive of interest, is as foliows:

L. B, Jackson Company  $45,500,00

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Proeedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just compensation could be determined as to
thiose Defendants who have not stipulated with the Government.
Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing, determined
(according to its report whicl has been filed herein) that just
compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $58,800.00
for Tract No., 0925-5M. Therefore, those Defendants who have not
agreed with the Government on the issue of just coumpensation
should share in said award in the manner set forth in the Govern-

ment's Motion filed herein on March 10, 1965, as follows:

Frank N, Liscum §2,241.29
Fred €. Liscum 2,241.29
Velma H. Boyd 1,570,22
Joe M. Fuchs 93,95
Lewis B, Jackson, Jr. 1,118,411
W, B, McConnico 447.35
F. W, Tillack 44,73
Walter T. Akers, Jr. 14,91
Stanley Akers 14,91

First National Bank of Akron,
Ohio, Trustee for

Marjorie S, Walker Wyckoff 14,91
Ben B. Allen 44,73
James N, Green 742,63
Jerry Cunningham 1,292.87
G.F. Meyers, afk/a G.F, Myers 1,431.56
Leslie L. Craig 433.93
Clara Allene Craig 433,93
John T. Craig, Jr. 433,93
Eunice Laird, now deceasad 433,93
Eva H. Bell 250,52
=D

EARRS



7. That by order of this Court the following amount has been

previously distributed to the following named Defendant:

L. B. Jackson Company $45,500.00
and that there remains on deposit, available for disrribution, the
sum of $13,300.00,

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on October 25, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking,

2. That the names of those entitled to rececive just compen«
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
and that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
set forth in said Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estate taken in said land is the sum of
$58,800.00, which is the total amount of the stipulation entered
into between the Government and the Defendant referred to in para-
graph 5, supra {545,500.00), which stipulation is hereby approved,
plus the sum of $13,300.00 which is the proportionate share of the
Commigssion's award (which is hereby adopted and approved in all
respects) for those Defendants who have not stipulated with the
Government as more particularly set forth in paragraph 6, supra.

4. That the proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to the following named
Defendant:

L. B. Jackson Company
and that, as to this Defendant, all obligations of the United

States of America have been discharged.

3 AR



IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED tl:at the total amount available forx
diatribution ($13,300.00) shall be distributed by the Clerk of this

Court in the following manner:

Frank N. Liscum =-~---ccweceeccmocaccacnns $2,241.29
216 North 30th
Duncan Oklahoma 735333

Fred C. Liscum ~ecceemconanomccnmncnas “-- 2,241.29
2418 Vilma
Wichica, Kansas

Velma H. Boyd =mem--cowamccccumoncccnnnn 1,570.22
Mail to: Harold Ochsner

702 Vaughn Building

Amarillo, Texas

Joe M. Fuchs =-weecmcccreersccmacercmnna- 93.95
Address Uniknown

Lewis B, Jackson, Jr. =-c-ecmeomeucconon 1,118.41
Mail to: Randall West

1311 Petroleum Club Bldg.

Tulsa, Oklahoma

W. B. McConnico --~=wemccwmmmmcmvccnnan- 447.35
Suite 205 Brookside Professional Bidg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

F. W. Tillack e--=--cormcrcmamarcnccauaa- 44.73
P. 0. Box 2276
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Walter T. Akers, Jr. ===~-w-=cccceccaman-- 14,91
Second National Bank Building
Akron, Ohio

Stanley Akers wecrm-cectcmmmecrccncacaaas 14,91
Second National Bank Building
Akron, Ohio

First National Bank of Akron, Ohio,
Trustee for tlarjorie 5. Walker Wyckoff -- 14,91

Ben B, Allen =-==s--cccsmcecreccorcocnaa- 44,73
1701 East Archer
Tulsa, Oklahoma

James N, Green «s=ecoc-cecmcmmccmvimnnana 742,63
Box 78
Riverbank, California

Jerry Cunningham ---wececmmoa- e ———— -+ 1,292.87
Keystone, Oklahoma

G. F. Meyers, a/k/a G. F. Myers --=----- 1,431.56

803 W. Cherokee
Cleveland, Oklahota

1 A



Leslie L. Cralg =-=-scecccmremrrcecrnan=- $ 433,93

Clara Allene Craig «-==-=r-e-cr-cececaa-- 433.93
John T, Craig, Jr, -----=s-eccswecacceoa- 433,93
Eva H, Bell --wwrvoemmmmrewnremeccecaaan 250.52

For the above Defendants, mail to:
W. B, McConnico
Suite 205 Brookside Professional Bldg.
Tulsa, Cklahoma 74105
Administrator of the Estate of
Eunice Lajird, Deceased ==rrm=-m-ce-cem-- 433,93
Mail to: William Thomas
Attorney at Law
Pryor, Oklahoma
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is
unable teo pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named
in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay
such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Sectiou 2042,

ALLEN E. GARROMY

United States Distriect Judge
APPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U. S. Attorney

~

-~

Y
R



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 5494

80,50 Acres of Land, More Tract No. 0925-4M

R i T N N i S

or Less, Situate in Pawnee FIYL. F I
County, Oklahoma, and
Lewis B. Jackson, Jr.,
et al, and Unknown Owners, MAY % 1965

Defendants. )
NOBLE C HOOD
FINAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8, Districs Court
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

On this __“/ _ day of J/At/ _, 1965, this Court finds that
b .
the proceedings in this matter h4Ave reached the point where nothing

remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-

ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persomns entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on
October 25, 1962, the United States of America has acquired the
ownership of the land designated therein as Tract No, 0925-4M to
the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $30,654,00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in

L



the manuner set forth in, the Govermment's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965,

5. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendant have stipulated that the amount of just compensation to
be paid said Defendant for the taking of the estate acquired in
this proceeding in said land, inclusive of interest, is as feollows:

L. B. Jackson Company $23,845,00

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h}) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just cowpensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the Government.
Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing, determined
(according to its report which has been filed herein) that just
compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $30,654.00
for Tract No, 0925-4M. Therefore, those Defendants who have not
agreed with the Government on the issue of just compensation should
share in said award in the manner set forth in the Government's

Motion filed herein on March 10, 1965, as follows:

L. B. Jackson, Jr. $ 901.00
Rochwile, Inc. 5,399.00
Iva Mae Lamb 305.00
Hattie I. Besser 51.00
J. E. Furingle 51.00
Fred Amen 51.00
Walter Akers, Jr, 17.00
Stanley Akers 17.00

Firast National Bank of
Akron, Ohio, Trustee for
Marjorie 5. Walker Wyckoff 17.00
That by order of this Court the following amount has been
previously distributed to the following named Defendant:
L. B. Jackson Company  $23,845.00

and that there remains on deposit, available for distribution, the

sum of $6,809.00,

-2-

a4



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on October 25, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
and that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
set forth Iin said Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estate taken in said land is the sum of
$30,654.00, which is the total amount of the stipulation entered
inte between the Government and the Defendant referred to in para-
graph 5, supra ($23,845,00), which stipulation is hereby approved,
plus the sum of $6,809.00 which is the proportionate share of the
Commission's award (which is hereby adopted and approved in all
respects) for those Defendants who have not stipulated with the
Government as more particularly set forth in paragraph 6, supra.

4, That the proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to the following named
Defendant:

L. B. Jackson Company
and that, as te this Defendant, all obligations of the United
States of Americg hLave been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the total amount available for
distribution ($6,809,00) shall be distributed by the Clerk of this
Court in the following manner:

L. B. Jackson, Jr, =-=c-mecceceacaaa $ 901.00
Rochwile, Inc., =------wcmocccnccana. 5,399.00
For the above Defendants, mail to:

Randall West

1311 Petroleum Club Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma

-3

-+

s



APPROVED:

R. 0. Shelby, Administrator
of the Estate of Hattie 1.
Besser, now deceased,

4917 E, 27th Pl.

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Iva Mae Lamb =rm=~-ecmemcoce--
2080 E, 5th Street
Stockton, California

J. E. Pringle =--==v--crec---
Address Unknown

Fred Amen ~-rec=cemmecameoca=
837 Marcilene
Wichita, Kansas

Stanley Akers ---e--cmmo-m--a
Second National Bank Building
Akron, Ohio

Waltexr T. Akers, Jr, ----w-==
Second National Bank Building
Akron, Ohio

First National Bank of
Akron, Ohio, Trustee for
Marjorie S. Walker Wyckoff ~

------- 305.00

------- 51.00

------- 51.00

------- 17.00

------- 17.00

------- 17.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is

in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay
such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042,

ALLEN E. BARROW

United States District Judge

John M, Imel
United States Attorney

/8/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U, 5. Attorney

unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named

PR



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. 5494
)
80.50 Acres of Land, More ) Tract No. 0925-6M
or Less, Situate in Pawnee ) — p—
County, Oklahoma, and ) FEL &
Lewis B. Jackson, Jr., )
et al, and Unknown Owners, } ca
Defendants. ) MAY ;2 1965
FINAL JUDGMENT NOBLE €L 350wy

DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUITON

On this _// day of it , 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter ﬁ;ve reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this GCourt's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds, Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the perties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Tc.:ing and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on
October 25, 1962, the United States of America has acquired the
ownersir.p of the land designated therein as Tract No. 0925-6M to
the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $19,800.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice

and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Decluration of Taking, by only those named in, and in

27



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965,

5. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendants have stipulated that the amount of just compensation to
be paid said Defendants for the taking of the estate acquired in
this proceeding in said land, inclusive of interest, is as follows:

Renard L. Clayton and
Wynona L. Clayton $375.20

L. B. Jackson Company $13,100.00

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 7!A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just compensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the Government,
Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing, determined
(according to its report which has been filed herein) that just
compensation for the taking of the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $19,800,00
for Tract No, 0925-6M. Therefore, those Defendants who have not
agreed with the Government on the issue of just compensation
should share in said award in the manner set forth in the Govern-

ment's Motion filed herein on March 10, 1965, as follows:

Fred Amen $2,260,00
Lewis B. Jackson, Jr. 123.00
Eunice Craig Laird, now dec'd 523.00
Leslie L. Craig 523.00
Clara Allene Craig 523.00
John T. Craig, Jr. 523.60
Eva H, Bell 1,990.00
B. H. Ritchie 17.00
Amos Teter 17.00
0. E. Hawley 34.00

7. That by order of this Court the following amounts have
been previously distributed to the following named Defendants:
Renard L, Clayton and

Wynona L. Clayton $ 375.20
L. B. Jackson Company 13,100.00

w2~



and that there remains on deposit, available for distribution, the
sum of $6,324,80,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on October 25, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the extent
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
and that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
sett forth in said Motionm,

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estate taken in said land is the sum of
$20,008.20, which is the total amount of the stipulations entered
into between the Government and the Defendants referred to in
paragraph 5, supra ($13,475.20), which stipulations are hereby
approved, plus the sum of $6,533.00 which is the proportionate
share of the Coumission's award (which is hereby adopted and
approved 1in all respects) for those Defendants who have not stipu-
lated with the Government as more particularly set forth in
paragraph 6, supra,

4. That the difference between the total amount deposited
($19,800.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($20,008.20)
is the sum of $208.20 for which sum a deficiency judgment is hereby

granted against the United States of Awerica without interest

thereon, Interest is not due on the amount of this deficiency for
the reason that funds have always been on deposit and available for
distribution for those Defendants who have mot stipulated with the

Government,



5. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to the following named
Defendants:

Renard L. Clayton and Wynona L., Clayton

L. B, Jackson Company
and that, as to these Defendants, all obligations of the United
States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficiency
($208.20) has been deposited into the registry of this Court, then
the total amount available for distribution ($6,533.00) shall be
distributed by the Clerk of this Court in the following manner:

Fred Amen ---cem-sccmcmcmcucrnmacnan- 52,260,00
837 Marcilene

Wichita, Kansas

Lewis B, Jackson, Jr, ~-=----e-cce--a 123,00
Mail to:

Randall West

1311 Petroleum Club Building

Tulsa, Oklahoma

Administrator of the Estate of

Eunice Craig Laird, Deceased ==-=--- 523.00
Mail to:

William Thomas

Attorney at Law
Pryor, Oklahowma

Leslie L. Cralg -----rmemceccccaca—- 523.00
Clara Allene Craig ~wweceowmmmncccawan 523.00
John T. Craig, Jr. ee---rr=mecccmcea- 523.00
Eva H., Bell weccmmccccmrurmacancnrcan= 1,990.00

For the above Defendants, mail to:

W. B. MecConnico

Suite 205 Brookside Professional Bldg.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105

B. H. Ritchie --c--rcemmmmmrmcceaee 17.00
Address Unknown

Amos Teter  ~=wmcmmumcwcncccemcmnm—— 17.00
Cleveland, Oklahoma

0, E. Hawley =--~mecccemucmmaucnnana 34.00
Address Unknowo

wlim



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is
unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named
in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay
such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042,

ALLEN E. SARRUW

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U. S. Attorney

-5

04



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
Vs, ) Civil No. 5718
)
305.95 Acres of Land, More or ) Tract No. 9906-4M
Less, Situate in Pawnee and )
Creek Counties, Oklahoma, and ) o .
Deis Clegg, et al., and ) ' Lo
Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. Dy
efendants. ) May | 965

FINAL JUDGMENT o
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERYEIDIgPRERUDION

TS, Distrier Coure

On this __// day of A , 1965, this Court finds that

the proceedings in this matter h;ve reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on August 12,
1963, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tract No. 9906-4M to the extent set
forrth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $5,600.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land,

4, That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in

o
Y



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
heiein on March 10, 1965,

5. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendeuts have agreed (by option or stipulation) that the amount of

just compensation to be paid is as follows:

Clara M, Greenwood $ 389.05
Jesse J. Hooper 74.10
Henry L. Tanner 42.75
Hazel Pearl Wilkins 9, 50
Claude 0. Adsit 22.80
Kenneth Lee Brashears 42,27
Ildie L. Varnell 1.00
Dora B. Lewis 8.07
0, L. Trower 10.92
Avdie & Hassie Ricketts 63.17
Trustees of the Chruch of God 42,24

(Mrs. Glen Evans, Virgil )
{Fisher, & Cecil Shoemaker )

Lester R. Rhoades 19.47
Dora Hooper 21.85
Thomas E. Mann 12.82
B, V. & Addie DeVine 59.85
Ulus £, Butler 56.52
Dewey Bailey, Jr. 73.62
Ray Spess 2,325,00

6. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Fedoral
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
settlements so that just compensation could be determined as to
those Defendants who have not stipulated with the Government.
Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a hearing, determined
{according to its report which has been filed herein) that just
compensation for the taking of the estate set forth i-: the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking should be the sum of $5,600.00
for Tract No. 9906-4M. Therefore, those Defendants who have not
ag:od with the Government on the issue of just compensation should
share in sald award in the manner set forth in the Government's
Motion filed herein on March 10, 1965, as follows:

T. E. Burch, as Guardian of )

Grace Droppleman, Incompetent) $ 258,33
Edna Bronushas 258.33
Lorena Fahey 258.33

“?a



County National Bank, Middletown, )

New York, Administrator of the )

Estate of Ella J. Keihe, Dec'd } $258,33
Mary Mullooly nee Anawalt 129,16
Catherine Geary nee Anawalt 129,16
Faul Droppleman 64,58
Helen Taylor nee Droppleman 64,58
Virginia Armstrong nee Droppleman 64,58
Donald Droppleman 64,58
Bernard Droppleman 129.16
Mary B. Finder nee Droppleman 129,16
James Droppleman 258,33
Irene Lunsford Allman 86.13
Ruth Lunsford Allen 86.13
Oscay William Lunsford 86.13

7. That by order of this Court the following amount has bcen

previously distributed to the following named Defendants:

Dora Hooper $ 21.85
Ray Spess 2,325,00

and that there remains on deposit, available for distribution, the

sum of §$3,253.15.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED:

1. That on August 12, 1963, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, are as set forth in the Government's Motion £rr Judgment
filed herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by
reference; and that the extent of the ownership of each person so

nam:d is as set forth in said Motion,

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United

States of America for the estate taken in said land is the sum of
$5,600.00, which is the total amount of the stipulations and
options entered into between the Government and the Defendants

referred to in paragraph 5, supra ($3,275.00), which stipulations

and options are hereby approved, plug the sum of $2,325.00 which is

the proportionate share of the Commission's award (which is hereby

-13-

D0



adopted and approved in all respects) for those Defendants who have
not stipulated with the Government as more particularly set forth in
paragraph 6, supra.

4, That the proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to the following named
Defendants:

Dora Hooper

Ray Spess
and that, as to these Defendants, all obligations of the United
States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the total amount available for
distribution ($3,253.15) shall be distributed by the Clerk of this
Court in the following manner:

Clara M. Greenwogd ----cccccccccccanaa 5 389.05
145 Greenbrier
Mannford, QOklahoma

Jesse J. Hooper ==--===-w-wemeecccecaa-- 74,10
Mannford, Oklahoma

Hazel Pearl Wilking =--=--=--ececcer—ca-- 9.50
Mamnford, Oklahoma

Henry 1., Tanner and Evelyn Tanner ----- 42,75
Mannford, Oklahoma

Claude 0. Adsit and Roby B. Adsit ----- 22,80
Box 245
Mannford, Oklahoma

Kenneth Lee Brashears and
Betty Jo Brashears ---~----cocomec-- 42,27
Mannford, Oklahoma

Bonnie Lou Varnell and
Ildie L. Varnell =-=-cwecemcecaceaacn 1.00
Mannford, Oklahoma

Dora B. Lewls =w=sc--e-memecocccccnaeccan §.07
156 Greenbrier
Mannford, Oklahoma

0. L. Trower and May Trower «e-sw-c=sa 10,92
Mannford, Oklahoma

Audie Miller and Hassie Ricketts ~====- 63.17
Mannford, Oklahoma

ST



Trustees of the Church of God ==wvcw=---
(Mrs. Glen Evans, Virgil Fisher)
(and Cecil Shoemaker )

Mannford, Oklahoma

Lester R. Rhoades and
Svylvia L. Rhoades ~-~e--ce-=- c—m———

Thomas E. Mann ~-e=-sseccmceccccrcea—-
Mannford, Oklahoma

B, V. DeVine and Addie DeVine =-=ceww=--
Mannford, Oklahoma

Ulug S, Butler and Lenora Butler «-«---
314 Country Club Drive
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Dewey Bailey, Jr., and

Dorothy M. Bailey «--«=--w- mmm————
2925 N. W, 29th
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

The John Droppleman Heirs e--ecv-cemer--
Mail to:

Hicks Epton

Horsley, Epton & Culp

Attorneys at Law

Drawer 131

Wewoka, Oklahoma

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court isg

42,24

19.47

12.82

59.85

56.52

73.62

2,325.00

unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named

in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clexrk of this Court shall pay

such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042.

ALLEN |, EARRL W

United States District Judge

APPROVED:

John M, Imel
United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E, Findley
Special Assistant to U. S. Attormey

no%



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil No. 5855

Tract No. 3533

PPEE b

MAY 12 1965

646,79 Acres of Land, More
or Less, Situate in Pawnee
County, Oklahoma, and Carol
Spess, et al, and Unknown
Ouners,

e T e

Defendants. )

NOBLE C. HOOD
FINAL JUDGMENT . HOO]
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERINE™HTSrREtfFson-urt

)

Ou this _// _ day of gzlfkcé/; , 1965, this Court finds that

the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Couri's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action.

2. That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on
December 13, 1963, the United States of America has acquired the
ownership of the land designated therein as Tracts Nos, 3533 and
3533E-1 to the extent set forth in the Declaraticn of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $1,452,00 was deposited into the registry of
th’s Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land.

4. That on April 3, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that said tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965.

5. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just compensation to
be determined by a Commission, without regard to any previous
gettlements., Accordingly, the Commission, after notice and a
hearing, determined (according to its report which has been filnd
herein) that just compensation for the taking of the estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaratiomn of Taking should be the sum
of $1,452,00 for Tracts Nos, 3533 and 3533E-1.

6. That no portion of the funds originally deposited have
been distributed, so there still remains on deposit, available for
distribution, the sum of $1,452.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

i. That on December 13, 1963, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land te the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by reference;
and that the extent of the ownership of each person so named is as
set fcoth in gaid Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estates taken in said land 1s the sum of
$1,452,00, which is the amount awarded by the Commission in its
report, which report is hereby adopted and approved in all respects,

4, That all of the Defendants named in the Government's
Motion, filed herein on March 10, 1965, are restricted Pawnee

Indiang, except for Margaret L, Pappan and William Pappan, Jr.



5. That the sum of $1,452.00 hes been swarded as just compen-
sation for the taking of Tracts Nos. 3533 and 3533E-1, and that
said award should be divided in the manner set forth in the Govern-
ment's Motion filed herein on March 10, 1965.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall
cause distribution to made as follows:

Margaret L, Pappan « = = = = « - = $79.86
706 4th Street

Pawmee, Oklahoma

William Pappan, Jr., = ~ = » = ~ =~ = $53.72
107 Maple Lane

Norman, Oklahoma

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall
distribute the sum of $1,318.42 to the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Anadari:o, Oklahoma, for the accounts of the restricted Pawnee
Indians, as set out in the attached Schedule.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clexrk of this Court is
unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants
named in the preceeding paragraphs, then the Clerk of this Court
shall pay such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United

States In accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section

2042,

ALl o SANGG W

United States District Judge
AYPROVED:
John M. Imel

United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E, Findley
Specilal Assistant to U. S. Attorney

s



F O W

boted

TN 8 2 AU T A .




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAICLA

United States of America, )
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 6GT9
v, )
} Tract No, 3222
199.64 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek, Pawneec & Tulsa ) = E i
Counties, Oklahoma, and James T. Steil, } M
et al., and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

MAY 12 1965

Defendants.

o NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. Districc Court
1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finesl Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract,

2. The Court rinds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talten, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finde upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-capticned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, fThe Court finds the amount of $9C0.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation Tor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates end said fract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $900.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United Stetes of America and Elmer Chandley & Wilma Chandley,
Fannie E, Moore, Heoley B, Raper Heirs {E. B. Raper, F. T. Reper, Beatrice R.
Bryant, Martin Raper, Irving Reper and Clinton Raper )entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Lngineers, Department

of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $799.99 as to their

o



interests, inclusive of interest, would be avarded as just compensaticn for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; thaet the con-
tract and agreement is a valid one,

6. The Court finds that defendants Hcoley B. Raper Heirs (Gene Raper,
Maxy E. Charles and J. W. Raper) have failed to appear or enswer, nor have
their asttorneys appeared or angwered in their behalf, and said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trect is the sum of $900.00, inclusive of interest, of which amount
the following sums have been disbursed:

Elmer Chandley &

Wilma Chandley . « . o + « 4 o » - $300.00

Fannie E, Moore . .« « + + o + + » » 300,00

(c} The Clerk of *his Court is hereby authorized end directed to
draw checka on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payees:

Hooley B. Raper Heirs:

E. B. Raper o « v o » « = « » . . $33.33

F. T. Baper . . +. o « « # « « « « 33.33

Beatrice R. Bryant. ., . . . . . . 33.33

Mertin Raper . . . . + + + .« « . 33.33

Irving Raper .+ « ¢ « « « « « « + 33.34

Gene Raper . « v o v 4 + v « « & 33.34

Mary E. Charles . . . o « o o « » 33.3%

J. Wo. Raper . . . . . ... ... 33.33

Clinton Raper . . . . . . + . . « 33.33
$300. 00

Dated MAY | 1 196

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

aje

; I N
232



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERI DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil Mo, 6079

Tract HNo. kﬁ%; l LM.E; .

MAY 12 1965

Plaintiff,
V5.

;
)
199.64 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek, Fawnee, and Tulsa )
Counties, Oklshoma, and Jemes T. Stell, )
et al., and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Defendant, NOBLE C. HOCD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Y. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rues of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract ; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-~captioned trect on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4., The Court finds the smount of $1,954.87, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,954.87 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation feor said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceading the United States of Americe and Genaviee J. Hagerman, William J.
Iuff, Delos Dillworth Duff, Florence H, Duff, Janet Des Rosiers, Raymond F,

Kravie, Aberdeen Petroleum Corp., and Urschel-Slick Trustees entered into a



—

contract, as evidenced by an option for the nurchase of land granted by said
defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the amcunt of $1,600,50
for their interests, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above traect; that
the contract snd agreement is a walid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants Eva Pugh, George E. Duff,
Margaret Duff Ague, Delores Hoyt Barclay, Reymond H, Duff, Alice S. Root

Estate (Alice Jamieson), Robert Root Smith, May Smith, Melvin Smith and

Diena Hirsch have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared

or angwered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at
this time,

IT IS, THERLFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the above tract is the sum of $1,954,87, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been previcusly disbursed:

Genaviee J. Hagerman . . . . . « « » « $365.63
Willfam J. Duff . & v ¢« 4 4 ¢ + &« & 35.21
Delos Pillworth Duff . . « « « o « &+ 62.29
Florence H. Duff . . . « v « « + « » - 162.50
Roymond F. XKravic. « + o « « « + . = . 142,05
Aberdeen Petroleum COXP. + « « + « o &« 331.23
Urschel=Slick Trustees . « + « « « « 30.
$1729. 62

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of tne following-named payees:

EVva PUBN . 4 4 v o o s o = o o o & » » $ 13,56
George E. DUff . & v 4 « o + o » « « + 35.21
Margeret Duff Ague . + « + o o » - - . T75.83
Delores Hoyt BErclay . « o « « o » » » 27.08
Mice Jemieson . + v . v ¢ o s o« v+ s 15.23
Stanley K, Robertson . . . « + » « - » 15.2L
Robert Root 8mith ., . . . . . « . . . 30.47
May Smith .+ o v v v o 4 v s v s o« o 3047
Melvin Smith o « v 4 v v v 4 « o = & o 30,07
Diana Hirsch . « « v v ¢ v 4 4 o« & « & 5.00

$278.54

Ny



(d) The Clerk of the fourt is hereby autuorizad and directed to
retain the amounts set out belew for this tract Tor o period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth above, and in event said depoeit is not clained,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further crder of this Court, o retwn
sald deposit, five years From this date, into the United States Treasury.

Raymond H. Duff . . . . . . . . . . . $75.83

Jenet Des Rosiers . . . . . . . . . . 470.88

Dated MAY 5 | a5

/a/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 3, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHGEA

United States of America,

Plaintif?, Civil No. 6079

)
)
vs. )
. y Tract No. 3223
199.64 Acres of Land, More or Less ) il
Situate in Cresk, Fswnee and Tulse ) FiL &L
Counties, QOklshome, and James T. g
)
)

Steil, et sl., & Unknown Owners, MAY 12 1965

Defendants,
NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, 1J, 8. District Court
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its atterney, for a firal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties end the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T7lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendante were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. ‘The Court finde the amount of $600.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
asbove tract, as such estates and said traect are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $600,C0 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said trect upon the filing of the Deeclaration of Taking therein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe and and Fannie E, Moore, Hooley B,

Reper Heirs (E. B, Raper, F. T. Raper, Beatrict R. Bryant, Martin Raper,

Irving Reper and Clinton Raper), as evidenced by an option for the purchase of



land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by

the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
emount of $333.33 for their intereste, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as Jjust compensaticn for the taking of the estates condemned in the above
tract; thet the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds thet defendants Sareh Bell Pemberton, George Roy
Perberton, Evie Fay Krueger and Hooley B. Raper Heirs {Gene Raper, Mary E.
Charles and J. W. Reper) have fajiled to appear or answer, nor have their
attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant
ere in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALTUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lends hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $200,.00 has been previously disbursed to Fannie E. Moore;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

E. B. RADEY v v v v = v o + « » « « o $22.22
F.o T, Baper o & v v 4 v o s o o+ s « &« 22,22
Beatrice R, Bryant. . . . . . + + . . 22.23

Martin Raper . . . . . + + « « & . . 22,22
Irving BBPEr. v 4 v & o « « s + s » « 22.22

Gene RADET 4 & & o 4 4 s o o + & « o 22,22
Mary E. Charles + o o 2 2 « ¢ « o o » 22.23
J. W, RAPEr . 4 v « v v o o o o =« + » 22,22
Clinton Raper . + o ¢« o v & v o o « »_ 22,22

$200. 00

{d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth below, and in the event seid deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five years from this dete, into the United States Treasury:



Sarah Bell Perberton .
George Roy Perberton .
Evie Fay Krueger .

Dated M4 | ¢ i)

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

e e e e e e . _B6.67

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S, Attorney

ajs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCIA

United States of Americs,
Civil No. 6129

Tract No. 3?#9? kM_E; (.

Plaintiff,
vs.

)
)
)
)
271.89 Acres of land, More or less, }
Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee and (reek )
Counties, Oklahoma, and Sidney Gore, )
et al., and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

MAY 12 1965
1 O FI W)
ijrg%]s. District Court

Defendants,
JUDGMENT
1., ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.
2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has Jjurlisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Awmerica.
3. ‘The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.
4. The Court finds the amount cf $U,013,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaeint and Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $h,013.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of Americe and Dorcthy Y. C. Stewart, Gordon F. Adams,
Simond D. Adams, Geraldine P, Adams, Alex Adems, Jr., John J. Jake, Jr.,
George H., Roberts and Cecil M. Adams entered into a contract, as evidenced by

en option for the purchase of land granted Ly said defendants end accepted on



behall of the plaintiff by the Corns of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amcunt of $3,723.00 for their interests,
inclusive of interest, would be awvarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract and
agreement is a valid one; that the contract amount has been approved by the
Regional Solicitor's Office beceuse these owners are restricted Indians.

6. 'The Court finds that defendant Maggie Gillingham Estate has
falled to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that said party defendent is in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORZ, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADRJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compernsaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $4,013.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court iz hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funde in the Registry of this Court in the amounis herein-
af'ter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

Bureay ol Indisn Affairs, Lac Du Flanboou,

Wisconsin, for deposit to the sccount of

Dorothy Y. C. Stewart . v v v v & o « o $3, 434,40

Dureau of Indian Affairs, Pawnee,
Oklahoma for deposit to the accounts of:

Gordon F. AdANS & & o v 4 « o v s 4 o o 5.40
Simond D. AJAmE . & 4+ 4 & 2 o 4 4 4+ = 4 5.4%0
Geraldine F. Adams. . . « v « « o o o + o 5.40
Alex AdamB, Jr. v 4 o « o o o o 4 4 a4 5,40
John J. Jake, Jr. v v 4 4 4 ¢ o s o 5 4 o 36.00
George H, Roberts . o v v « v o v v 4 o . 285.60
Cecil M. Adams . .« .+ . . v v v 0 v o 4 . __5.ko

$3,723.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retein the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owmers set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
depoeit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Maggie Gillinghem Estate . . . . . . . . . $§ 290.00

Papeg N0 ¢

APPROVED: /s/ Allen E. Barrow

/e/ Robert P, Sentee URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 3, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stateg of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 6136

r3.

)

)

)

)

) Tract No. 9733-1M
230,87 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ) [ a_. L‘j,
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma, ) i
and General American 0il Company of )
Texas, et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
}

MAY 1% YRt

Defendants. NOBLE €. HON

Cle *, 0. 8 Districe Court
JUDGHENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
cwners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as get out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $2,L00.00, inclugive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $2,L00,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and General American 0il Cempany of
Texas entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of

land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by



the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $1,900.00 for its interest, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned
in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bernice Cash Beck, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is
the sum of $Li1.65 for her interest, inclusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Suzanna Ludey, Bessie Tyrell,
Marie Ellenghausen,and Mary Elizabeth Nadi have failed to appear or answer
nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said
parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,L00.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

General American 0il Co, of Texas . .+ . . $3,900.00

Bernice Cash Beck . . . + « « + « = « « . -« $ 41,66
Bessle Tyrell . . 4 « o 4 « = = = v o « + «» = 3 166,70
Marie Ellenghausen . . . . « « + + « + + . » § 13.88
Mary Elizabeth Nadi . . . . . . . . « « . . . § 27.76

32, 150.00

{d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to

return sald depoglt, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury.
Suzana Ludey. . - + -« 4 « 4« s . . w0 .« B 250,00
Entered MAY 11 1965
APPROVED: /s/ Allen E. Barrow
/s/ Reobert P. Santee UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

nld



IN THE UNITED 3EATHS DISTRICT COURT #OR THR
NURTHERN ISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THr, UNITED 5TATES OF AMIGRICA
for the une of BUTLLU-SPARKS -
KCUIPMENT COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
TH e UNITWED BTATRS OF AMERICA
for the upe of CONLEY-LOTT NICHOLS

MACHINERY COMPANY, a private
carporation, /

CPATE and MORRIS CONSTRUCTION

and
CIVIL ACTION

COMPANY, a partnarehip, No. 5884

and

COMMUNICATIONS ENGINKLISRING

COMPANY, = corporation, F - ~ E D
Intervanor Plalntiffs, MAY 13 1965

Ve,

NOBLE C. HOOD,

Ho A, JOHNSON, et al, Cle k, U, 8, District Cours

Defendanta.

T Nt T mtt Teptt et et Nttt md? ‘et Vet Vamh st S Smal Nl Vwmit mst gt gl Nt Vgt et Sapr mpr mpt bt T

JOURNAL ENTRY O JUDGMENT

'
1

On this 12th day of May, 1965 the above-entitled cause comes on for
hoaring pursuant to the court's setting, and the intervenor Conley-Lott Nlchullil
Machinery Company appears by thelr counael, Gable, Gotwals, Hays, Rubin i
& kou, by Richard V. Gable; defondant United States Fidelity & Guaranty
Company appears by its counsel Sanders, Mchklroy & whitten by Ii'avid Sandars
defendant H, A, Johnson appears by his counsel W. Timothy Dowd; and de{sne

|
vant N, H, Hoane appears by his counsel, Johnson Sinclair, The court, after
conaldering statement of counsel and conaldering all affidavits and pleadings
contained {n the file, finds the {acts to be as follows:

A. This action arlses uacer the act of August 24, 1935, 49 State, 793

(40 U. S, G A, 2708 and 2T0L), known as The Millar Act, and jurisdiction is

confarrad on thie court thereunder,

~J
i~
—



B. On or about tha 18th «ay of December, 1962, defendrnts Johnoon
ani Hoane gntared into & contract in writing {No. D«34-066-CIVENG«63-1577) |
with the United Gtatea of America wherelin and whareby It was ngreed that sald:
defandants, as a Joint Venture known as Johnson & Hoanes, were to perform
the work of clearing Iands in connection with the construction and completion
of the Keyatone Dam on the Arkansas itiver in Oklahoma, in accordance with I
the spacifications, drawings, terms, and conditions specifically sot forth in
aaid contrict. in consideration whereof, The United States of Amaerica agreed
to pay to the defendants the sum of One Milllon Two Hundrad Ninety-nine
Thousand, £ive Hundred {orty-two Dollars {$1, 299, 542. 00).

€. On or about the 16th day of December, 1962, pursuant to the afore-
sald Miller Act, and pursuant to the terme of the aforeaaid contract, the Je-
fondant Johnaon & Roane, as principal, and the defendaat United States ridelity
& Guaranty Cormpany, as surety, for & good and valuable consideration duly
made, executed, and deliverod to The United States of America a bond for the
protection of all persons wupplying labor and materials in the prosecution of
the work provided for in said contract for the use of each of such parsonas,
conditionsd as required by the said Act,

I". During the courss of the performance of tha above-described con-
tract, the defandante by and through H. A. Johnson and othor agents, servants
and employees of defendant Johneon & Roane, did order certain labor and
matarials to be furnished by Nichols Machinery Company (now Conley~Lott
Nichols Machinery Company) for uae in the performance of such contraci,
and Nichols Machinary Company (now Conley-Lott Nichols Machinery Company)
did furnieh such labor and ruaterials for such use, which were wholly con«
sumaed in the performance of the above-mentioned contract, or which replaced
{tomsa which were wholly consumed, Johnson and fHoane are justly indebted to
Nichols Machinery ¥ nmpany (now Conley- Lott Nichols Machiner Conipany) in
the amount «§ §22, 540,00, &nd no payment haa been made which could be
cradited on the sbove-described amount, and the sumn set forth is dus and pay-
abla,

a2-

neo

. ™AL



IT I3 THEREFORE QRDEAED, ADJUDGED AND DINCRELD that
Conley-Lott Nichols Machinery Company (formeriy Nichols Machinery Come=
pany} is hereby granted judgment against the defsndants H. A, Johnson, N. H.
Roune, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company in the amount of
$27, 500,00, for all of which let exacution fesus, The question of liability as
betwsan H. A, Johneon, N, H. Roane, and United States Fidelity & Guaranty

Company is heraby expressly reserved {or fwtnes determination.&w M

S 1965

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGHE
for the Northern District of Oklahoma

APPRUVED AS TO FORM:

Donald Church, Attorney for N, H. Acane

I'avid (. Sandere, Attorney for
United Statas Fidelity & Guaranty Company

W. Timothy Liowd, Attorney for H.H. Johnson

Klchard W. Gable, Attornsy for
Conlay-Lott Nichols Machinery Company



BYER, FOWERS & GOTCHER
Attorneys st Law
Sutts 325, Bamcon Eullding

o TULSA, OKLAHOMA ¥4103
Telaphenar LUthar 7-0141

Iy

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA for the Use )
of EVERETT WINN, an individual d/b/a }
EVERETT WINN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) /
vS. . ) No. 6054 Civil
)
JACK L. BUTLER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., ) Fl L. E D
and COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF } -
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, )
) MAY 13 1865
Defendants. }

. S. District Cou?
JOURNAL ENTRY OF gupgMeyy Cletk U

This judgment made and entered this __Lizfﬁday of May,
1965, pursuant to stipulations of counsel herein, and the
Court finds that counsel for all parties herein have stipulated
and agreed to an entry of judgment in favor of plaintiff and
as against the respective defendantg in the amount of
$10,283.80, together with interest at the rate of 6% per
annun from October 1, 1964, until paid, and for the court costs
accrued and accoruing, in settlement of all claims and issues
presented in gaid litigation; and the Court, pursuant to said
stipulation and being fully advised, makes and enters its
judgment as follows:

IT IS THE JUDGMENT, ORDER, AND DECREE OF THIS COURT
that the atipulation above referred to is hereby approved and
judgment is entered in favor of the plaintiff herein, in the
amount of $10,283.80, with interest thereon at the rate of 6%
per annum, from October 1, 1964, until paid, and for court
costs accrued and accruing, against the defendants, Jack L.

Butler Construction Co., Inc. and Commerclal Insurance Company

NOBLE C. HOOP },\




oYit, POWERS & GOTCHER
Aflornays & law
Sulls 325, Boscen Building
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103
Telephons: LUihar 7-014%

A

of Newark, New Jersey.

FRED EQ‘DAUGHERTY’

OKAY AS TO FORM:

DYER / POWEAS, JGOTCHER & MARSH

| wfi - Aﬂ);{«A

Willialh K. Powers
Counsel for Plaintiff.

OLSE?T”FB%PPO & -BATLEY

Neg Lo linnd 2o
Lawrence Johnsor' -

Counsgel fo efendants.

-2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

nJ
Fray



DWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
)
Plaintiff, Y Civil No. 6131
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 363L-1M, 263-1M
) and 3735E
619.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) ; .
Oklahoma, and James T, Hoke, et al, ) F P, ko [
and Unkrown QOwners, )
) s
Defendants. ) MAY 14 190
NOBLE C. holu
J _U D CME NT Cle ™, . 8. Distoiet Cowt,

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its atterney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracis.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L. The Court finds the amcunt of $L,569.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of
$3,7L2.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and James T. Hoke, Marie Hoke,
and Cecil Martin, Guardian of William A. Ellis, an incompetent, defendants
herein, have by the stipulaticn agreed that the just compensation to be paid by
the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $4,569.00, inclusive of interest.



the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred

IT IS, IHEREFORE, BY THI COURT CHDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a}) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just coempensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the above tracts is the sum of $L,%569.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this

Court the deficiency in the amount of $827.00, without interest. Upon the

recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable tc¢ the order of the following-

named payees.

APPROVED:

Cecil Martin, Guardian of William A. Ellis, an
incompetent . . . . 4 4 4 . 4 4 s s 4 e e e s . .. 3 569.00

James T. and Marie Hoke and Commissioners of the Land
Office of the State of Oklahoma . . v v « « . . . . $h,000.00

Entered .., 7

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 3., Attorney

nld



i TR UNTIWD SLAPER BECIRICT CoJdRy Ma oL
ST ST ORI §Y ST TR b JREFTAOR L U
undted tates Wf Aowocion,
Plointisf,
Vi CAvid Actdoan He B0k
Lincaln Grllee; Ceoay, Tarpe: sol

Moore, o parthersidp cawioting of
LErd D Ceey, G J. Turmes s

fobert ¢ Hoowe; and Jees K. Codpitt, F I L E D
Delendinoks .
MAY 17 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
JYDLURERT Clerie, U. 8. District Court
THIS MAMTG: COMLS on for Learing thin /7 [ _’ ’T%‘f"‘f »

1965; the PIALMALT appesring ty Som G, Taylor, Aeslataot Unite: stet
Athouney v the Borthern Distrtct of (kinbome, the defendust, Line:dn
Sekles uwmm ly hie atxowmiy, V. F. Groon, sod the defoniants, Cosay,
Torpe: sod Hoose, & partosrehip end Jaeos N Codpitt, sppesr-lng by thais
sttormay, Hobert J. Wooleey.

‘The Coart being fully advised borvein and beving examined the lle
berein finds thut the metorial sllegetions of the plaintiff's Complednt as
o the defomiant, Lincoln Gallee, aye trues and correct) thetl seld defendmnt
i indebted to the plaintif? for wpedd Fedemml tawes in the totel aecuat
of $M,039.79, with interewt thoroon Bt thw rwte of 000068 por day from
May 1, 1965, topotber with the eun of MBG.61, accrumt istorest.

Time Cowt A5 further advinod and doon find that the pisintiff
wd thw defenduats, Cusey, Twoer sl Moore, & pertnership, sod Jeses k.
Colpitt, heve heretafore compramiced and settlad the Lssves berein os
rtwonn thoenelven, by thw pegasont of the sum off $597.20, to the platutisy
Ry thwe defoldente, (nawy, Turner sed lioore, s partoership aal the dolerdiant,
Jmaes H. Colpltt, whtch sum 18 to e credited to the Aabt due plaintiflr
y the defendsuit, Linctln Halloe.

L 10 THadPGR: GROBNED, AINUDGED mwd DECRESD that the plsintlfr
heere  Julgment eppinst thr dedendmnt, Liscoln falice, far wopeid Fedoral
tanes, tiw oum of $4,030. 79, with interwet thereon et the iate of OO0
por dey Lo Moy L, 1965, woatlil paid; together with acorged interest in the

w0 SGE AL, plus e ooBts off thls sotion.

A
i



foon Pl OnDedanl, ARJOGED and BRalulilD thet ik panintill s
wagpkindr b hereldn ms bo the defondeats, Okooy, Twner snd Moo oo, s partnesehip,

el Jomers o Colpiit, be und asmse Lo eroly dieafooed with oo boe.

() 0

APPLCVER .
: —
e

T e
AN . 3 1R T

hesistant U. . Ettoamey

(:..//214{41( 7
TEEERT ¥, W
ittorney for,

Jumes b, Colpitt

&

/
et /Z £ LA

——— SO ——

s Turmer & Mogee ool

WL . i,
ﬁﬁyfnﬂy W Lincals za.dm



UNITED SFAYES DINTRICT OOURT FOR THE
RORTHERX DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Bverett 0. Janws,

Plaintiff,
va. CIVIL ACTION HO. 5553
Anthony J. Celebrezze, Becretary y
of Health, Educstion aad Welfave, FiI..ED
Defandsnt: . MAY 19 1965

NOBLE C, HOOD
Cle k, U. 8 District Coursy

Upon spplication of both plaintiff and the defendent in the shove
capticned case,

TEE COURT DORS EENNEY ORINR, ANUDGE AND PBCREE that this case be
and it herelwy is dimmissed.

250




in THE UNITED STATES OISTRICT LCGURT FUR THE

HOSTHEAN DISTRICT OF UKLAHDMA

Jutih H, TRINKLE, JK,, Truitee for Peace }
River Fenufacturing Lompany, a Floride )
carporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) ’
Ve, g Ho, 5943
! FILED
COLEMAN INSTRAUMENY COMPARY, INC, ; '
aad W, G, DIXUNM,
) MAY 19 1955
Detendonts, )
) NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, District Court
[ 5% WiTH JUD I CE

LONE HOW the plaintiff and the defendants sbove nemed, by thelr
respective counsel of rocord, and stipulete and agroe that the abavae sctfon
be dismissed with prejudice to further sction Involvirpg the tame or other
controversles, Stetutory attorroys' foet &re hepeby walved: costs of the

action to be borne Ly the dofsndants.

CROWE, THICKAN & FROEY
Sevanth Floor Hobll Gulliding
13 Went dth Street

Tulsa, Oklatoma 74113

&nd

CORLORAN AKD HENSON
316 Mavine Benk Bullding
Tempa, Fioridae

by /ﬁZﬁ:%é;nVl/zi:?¢¢ﬁ7

Charies H, Froeb

Attorneys for Plaint(ff

(= ﬁw Ll Rt T
Robert ¥, Langholrz, of 7
LUPARDUS, HOLLIMAR & HUFFFAN
§10 okiashoma Naturs! Bullding
Tulss, Uklahoma 78119

Attorncys for Defendsnt Loleman
instrumcnt Company, inc.

{ .
-

Z iy _',..J- /(I_ L o
Verne M, Laing, of /
MORRIS, LAIRG, EVANS & BROCK
123 South Merket

Wichite, Xansas 67202
Aytorneys for Oefondant W, U, Syran

P



_ORD_E R

HIMW an this day of ey, 1363, the above setier comes on for
hearling pursuant tothe foregoling Stipufation and the Court, being duly

advised In the premises, approves the same.

IT (8 THEREFORE 8Y THE COURY CORGIDERED, ORDERED, ADJURGED AR
BECREED that the above actlon should be and? heveby fo dismissad with prejudice

to further sction involving the same or othee controversles, at the cost of

the defendants.

FAED OAUBRERTY

Ui ted Sterns Bistrict Judge

0
.‘_)"j



In THe UNID2D STATeS DISTRICT CLULRT Fob T
NURTHERN DISTRICT 7 GLAHOGMA

RILLIAN AUTRY,

b laintfe,
No. sUHE

SAF. wAY 3TURSS, INC,,
a curporation, and JACK
kiR,

Ty

B

}
)
}
)
)
J
3
}
; wad Ly 1Y

Lefendants,

SO L B L)
Cle 840 % Distrier Vot

DISMISSAL wITH FPRaJUDIC O

Cuines now the plawliff, Liulian Autry, and disniissecs the abuve
gty led and numbered cause of action with prejoudice to the brnging uf a

firture action,

wated this 48“ day of Mmay, 1805,

Flaintiil S
Sy
.

Atiorney tor - laintiff

Cone novw the defendants, by aud farvugh their counsel! of record,
and congent and agree to the dismissal of the abuve styled and numbered
cause of actiol will prejudice to the brooging ol any fulure act.on,

] //'”_z-_-('/».i-’ /,{77 ] —:/

N Cortar [ootail

Attorney 11 Defendants ¥
bt bed gy - U L0 TT T Wy a0 BY U R oL thet the

adoi-styleddud-aubered cuuse be discasacd with pocjudice,

- -

SRS PREDITNS COMS WO F T S

By:




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
vs, ) Civil Ne. 5165
)
895.38 Acres of Land, More ) Tract No. 9906-5M ‘
or L.ess, Situate in Creek ) FIiLED
and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and R Spes .
om nd Ray Spess, ; MAY 20 1965

et al, zand Unknown Owners,
Defendants., )
NOBLE C. HOOD
FINAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

On this g%ﬁ day of bl , 1965, this Court finds that
the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing
remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this actiom.

2, That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Cowplaint in Condemnation filed herein on January 18,
1961, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tract No. 9906-5M to the extent set
forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $2,455.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just cowmpensation for the taking of said land.

4, That on April 5, 1965, this Court determined, after notice
and a hearing, that sald tract was owned, as of the date of the

filing of the Declaration of Taking, by only those named in, and in

[
R 4



the manner set forth in, the Government's Motion for Judgment filed
hevein on March 10, 1945,

5. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendants have agreed (by option or stipulation) that the amount of

just ceorpensation to be paid, inclugsive of interest, as follow-:

Ray Spess $1,000.00
Elizabeth Palmer Avra 20,20
L., 0. Storm and Guy Young 60,60
Ildie Varnell 18.18
Kenneth Brashears 6.06
Jesse Hooper 748.41
Mertie F. Taylor 13.13
Ricks Epton, Attorney for the

John Droppleman Heirs 722,50

6. That by order of this Court the following amounts have been

pravinusly distributed to the following named Defendants:

Ray Spess $865.92
Elizabeth Palmer Avra 20,20
L. 0. Storm and Guy Young 60,60
Ildie Varnell 18,18
Kenneth Brashears 6,06
Jesse Fooper 748,41
Mertie F. Taylor 13.13

and that there remains on deposit, available for distribution, the
sum of $722.50.

IT IS THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on January 18, 1961, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just comper: -
sation, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Takirg,
are as set forth In the Government's Motion for Judguent filed
herein on March 10, 1965, which is incorporated herein by
reference; and that the extent of the ownership of each person so
named 1s as set forth in said Motion.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estate taken in sald land 1s the sum of

$2,589,08 which is the total amount of the stipulations and/or

-2-

ARE



options entered into with the Government and the Defendants referred
to in paragraph 5, supra, which stipulations and options are hereby
approved,

4, That the difference between the total amount deposited
($2,455.00) and the total amount of just compensation ($2,589.08)
is the sum of $134,08 for which sum a deficiency judgment is hereby
granted against the United States of America,without interest
thereon,

5. That their proportionate share of the total amount of just
compensation has already been distributed to the following named
Defendants:

Elizabeth Palmer Avra

L. 0, Storm and Guy Young

Iidie Varnell

Kenneth Brashears

Jesse Hooper

Mertie F. Taylor
and that, as to these Defendants, all obligations of the United
States of America have been discharged.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that when the amount of the deficiency
($134.08) has been deposited into the registry of this Court, then
the total amount available for distribution ($856.58) shall be
dirtributed by the Clerk of this Court in the following manner:

The John Droppleman Heirs -~--- $722.50
Mail to:
Hicks Epton
Horecley, Epton & Culp
Attorneys at Law
Drawer 131
Wewoka, Oklahoma
Ray Spess  ~==---moccmemoaane- 5134.08
405 W, Kaw Street
Cleveland, Oklahoma
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is

unable to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named

in the preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay

~e
NELD



such distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, United States Code, Section 2042,

ALLEN E. BARRUH

United States District Judge
APPROVED;

Johnn M. Imel
United States Attorney

/s/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U. 5, Attorney

3 p

7



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5682
)
vs. ) Tract No. 4739
| FIooED
101.69 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) e B
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, )
Oklshoma, and Kathieen Daly Reed, ) WMAY 20 g
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) o
)
Defendants, ) NOBLE C. HoOp

Cle ¥, 1. 8, District Cowt
JUDGWENT

1. On this day this cauge came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Cemplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and sald tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $1,060.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the £iling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Joe W. Smith, Gay A. and
Hedy Gabriel, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation t¢ be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

taken in the above tract is the sum of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest.

PR g



IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, ag said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $1,600.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $540.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order

of the following-named payees.

Joe W, Smith . . . ... ... .. .. ..%800.00
Gay A. and Hedy Gabriel , . . . . . . . . $800.00
Total $1,600.00

Entered MiY 2 1965
/s/ 8llen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assigtant United States Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5826
vs, )
) Tract No. 1918-3M
1,929.31 Acres of Land, More or less, } F: I Lw EE L
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, )
and W. G. Rogers, et al, and Unknown ) .
Gwners, ) MAY 9(51965
)
Defendants. )

NOBLLE . HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

JUDGMENT

1. Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdictien of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hags been perfacted
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Camplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $2,085.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $855.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for maid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

S. The Court finds that plaintiff and Osage Tribe of Indisns;
Kerr-lecGee 0il Industries, Inc.; Kirby Petroleum Company; Howard Alexander;

Abe Alexander; and Hanlon-Boyla, Inc., defendants herein, have by the



stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $2,085.00,
inclusive of interest.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complsint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hersby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,085.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,230.00, without interast.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed teo draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order
of the following-named payees.

Osage Tribe of Indians . . . . . . . . . . $550.00

Kerr-McGee 0il Industries, Inc. . . . . . $ 35.00

Howard Alexander and Abe Alexander . . . . $750.00

Total $1,335.00
Entered MAY 1 8 1965

/s/ illen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

nid

0]



o
orc, LU TULSA

,.,LJ‘ [SSAvIH

At

TOR THI HORS

I*v FATT 770
FR oL

. TRUZK COMPA

Yoy '\Or\"\t", o0,

2 Scouth Memorial Drive
2, Widlahoma

Pleoipdiil,

CIVIL ACTION
MO. 6053

FILED

DRLTON TRUCK LINE, INC.. an
2 & H TRANSPORTATION CO., IHC.,

WAY 20 1085

‘.‘

LS U | T TS TR0 T U U SR} S S ST Y DU S S M ST

Intervaening Defendants.

NOBLE €, HOOD
ADOPTING OPINION, Clexls, U, 8, Dinteier Conre
o \,OHULL" 1CHs
ASIDT ORDER
TCDTON, AND
: ORDER

PINAL JUDM
SONTATHTNG FLADINGS OF BADT
OF LAW, VACATIHG AND SETTING
OF TWFRERSTATE (L o
ENJOINTHG BUTORLE

isd o aLi! iveal

vpon the record made bhefore

This cause having becr sub

[P

ourt, including the entire record and report of the Interstate

nLo

faid

and tne

k]
o}
o
1
[P
3
o
1
Q
]
5
Q
jod
3
o]
Q©
ot

Jommerce Commission, the briefs and =
Court btelrz fully advised in the premices, it is,
Hereby Ordered and Adjudzed that the attached opinion of Lewis,
reult Judge, be, ondé it 1s hercby, adeopbed as the cpinien of the
Court and made & part of this Judgment.
It is further Ordercd and Adjudzed that the corder of the Inter-

5

stete Commerce Commission in the cases of Yeaton Truck Line, Inc.

vs. Parkhill Truck Company, MC-C-3474, and Porkhill Truck Company,

Investizgation and Revecntion of Ceriificotves, MC-C-2430, dated

April 3, 1254, embraced in lead crose MO-83530. Sub 45 entitled

G & B Transnortation Co,, Ine. - Zxteasion - Denison, Texas, 7=

nareoy vacsted, set aslide, 2nmililed and held for naueht, ond

(V]
[
NI



t d1s Turther Ordercd and

interstate Commerce Comulssion and United Stotes o
cach of them, be, and they hereby oo
restrained from eaforeins the Cloosz an

gnpered against plaintiff in ICC Dockel Wos, MC-C-347L entitled

)
A <
TJirewtelCerpece ¥ > LLreuit duage

Tulse, Qllaohoma

e
.



SR UWHADEE GUAT-S D0srmIoT COUNT POl i
N Lo S DR TIN
Tiited States of Awerics,
Plnindil,
V. Civid Ho. | 6066
Lindle W. and Btta D. Martin,

Defendanta.

F L ED
Mir 70 365

et B S Mo s S S S N e S

JUDGMLTT N()ﬁl.E C. HOowp
Cle * | 1), 8. Distrieg Coure

Un this  1lth dey of Mey 0, Ll sbove-entitled action
caning an for heering, ihe plainlbifi’ appucl log by Sem o. Tayior,
Assistant Uilleq ilatos Atbommey, foo Whe faolloen uistriel oy ciklahona,
et the duicodie s, Idndle k. Martin ool wtle Do bartio, ppociing not,
i e Gow-l tayiug heard the ovidence of plainlifl and exeuined lhe
files, Linde thal vhe dovenceals wers @0y ocoved wilh cwumons boecelin
moze then twety (00) deys prior to tlis dnte, and boving Lalled to
appear or &nswer showld be and arve adjud.od Lo default.

She Coust further Linds tlict o3 the allegetions 0 poodntiff's
cemplednt Ciled hersin are true; that on Dovauioesr G, 155%, the Jefendants
tor valuable cousideration did on Hovauber 8, 1954, execute caw owilver to
the pleintlfl {heir prowissory nole i Ll vun of 4%,205.00; tlat the
dedendants wads defalkt upon sald nebo ol el Ahede ls noe oo and owing
the pleintilf From the defondonts the oun o0 00,168,200 with Juterest thereon
at the rete i 3% ben orwi fid, oy LL, OO0, T We s o S9N RO accrued
Lusesent;

e ot fardlbenr Dhads Lt plalntdIf heas filed aa effidavit herein
stating tunt the defendonts a1 nobt Lo Wi additery or woecal goovies of the

A arc seob Lol b s, dnesmmetent oo, which

Undted Soaives . s
tite ALl LD b Lodd.

TuRFOL: , ¢ 12 OLDERED, ALJUDCID AND DECRELD Lbri Uhe [lainblflf
have judgment cgainst the defonlnnin, SU<l: . Mardin ool Dt . ilartin,
for the swun of ¢2,100.00, with interesl fucocon ol Sl cou. w0 pey annum
froam Moy 17, 3065, until peid, plus the swe of $994.40, accrued interest,

together with vhe cost of this ciiow, cecrued and aceruing.

: £ .
APPROVED: UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGH
; g
R ool

- S,

SAM L. TATION, RasiBiladt d. B foron, S Y



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRACE COGGESHALL, )
)
Plaintiff, )
e ) No. 6128
)
WILSON REALTY CORPORATION, ) Fl L ED
a foreign corporation, )
Defendant ; MAY 28 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
J L OF Cleck, U. 5, District Court

This matter came on for hearing and consideration
of the Court on the lith day of May, 19653, upon Motlon of
the defendant for Summary Judgment, in accordance with the
provisions of Rule 56 (b) and (c) of the Rules of Civil Pro=-
cedure. The Court, having carefully considered the flles in
this case, the Affidavit of the defendant, and the depositions
taken and filed in this cause, is of the opinion that there
is no genuine issue of any material fact to be tried by the
Court. The Affidavit of the defendant and the depositions
om file in thia cauge definitely reveal that the plaintiff
arnd all of the witnesses do not know and do not state or testify
as to the cause of plaintiff's fall and reeulting injuries, and
to submit this cage to & jury for determination would be sub-
mitting to such jury & claim or cause of action besad upon pure
speculation and conjecture, vhich this Court doeg not believe
is propex.

The Court has further considered the testimony offered
in open Court by the plaintiff, snd having considered all of
the testimony by deposition, and that offered by the plaintiff,
and the Affidlvit offerad by the defendant, finde that the
defendant's Motion for Summery Judgment should be and ig hereby
sustained, and the plaintiff's Complaint should be aud is hereby
diumisacd.

IT 18 THEREFORE ADJUDGED AND DECREED chat the defan~
dant's Motion for Summery Judgment be and the same ig hereby
sustained,and the Complaint is hereby dismissed.

DATED this % day of May, 1965.

@/

5 DISTRICT GE

%]
0
®a



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil No. 6129

3
Tract No. ZBLSE

Plaintiff, ;
271.89 Acras of Land, More or lLess, % FIL ED
)
)
)

V8.

Sitnate in Tulsa, Pawnee and Creek
Countlea, Oklahoma, and Sidney Gore,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. MAY 20 1965

AMENDED JUDGMERT NOBLE C. HOOD
. Clerk, U. 5. District Court
1. Om this day this casuse came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amended Judgment
to correct a judgment entered herein on May 12, 1965. This amended Judgment
corracts the previously filed Judgment by substitution entirely therefor.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
ware duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
oither personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive tlie award therefor.

L. The Court finds tha amount of $4,013.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation far the taking of the estatea by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and sald tract are deacribed and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $1:,013.00 was deposited intec the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upen the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

S. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Dorothy Y. C. Stewart, Gordon
F. Adams, Simond D. Adams, Geraldine F. Adams, Alex Adams, Jr., John J. Jake,
dr., George H. Roberts and Cecil M. Adams entered into a contract, as

evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants

266



and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $3,7h5.47 for their
interests, inclusive of intereat, would be awarded as just compensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the
contract and agreement is a valid one; that the contract amount has been
approved by the Regional Sclicitor's Office because thess owners are restricted
Indians.

6. The Court finds that defendant Maggie Gillingham Estate has
failed to appear or answsr, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that said party defendant is in default at this time.

IT 1S, THEREFCORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just campensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
teking of the ebove tract is the sum of $L,013.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢} The Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to ths order of the following-named payees:

Bureav. of Indian Affairs, Lac Du Flambeau,

Wiscongin, for deposit to the account of

Dorothy Y. C. Stewart . . . . . + « « + « « » $3,160.10
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pawnee,

Oklahoma for deposit to the accounts of:

Gordon F. BAAME . . « « « o o o s v o + & = o 5.35
Simond D, Adam® + « + « « s « v « o ¢ &« & « o 5.35
Geraldine F. Adams . . . - + « + + + o s « » £.35
Mex Adama, Jre + 4 = + o + s o « o 2 o » s o 5.35
John J. Jake, Jr. « & v ¢ v 4 0 i s s e s s 35.67
George H. Roberts . . « & . ¢ ¢ v 2 ¢ v » « & 222,95
Cecil M, AdamS & & « « & o & & o & s 2 a = 5.35

Total $3,Th5.4L7

{@) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized asnd directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a periocd of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless sald deposit is properly claimed by

the defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not

287



claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,
to return said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States
Treasury:

Maggle TGillingham Eatate « « o ¢ « o o v + » « $267.53

Dated MAY 1 9 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attornsy

nld

68



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

E1..ED
HAY 21 1965

NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKIAHOMA

ELTON B. HUNT and {
BERTA B. HUNT, . 9 NOBLE C. ROO»
Plaintiffs 8 Clerk, U. 8. District Coure
v. : 8 CIVIL ACTION NO. 5870
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 8
' Defendent 8

JUDGMENT

This action came on for triel before the Court, Henorsble
Fred Daogherty, District Judge, presiding, end the issues having
been duly presented to the Court and a decision having been heen
dnly rendered,

It is Ordered and Adjudged

that the plalntiffs take nothing, that this action should be and 1t

1s dismissed on the merits, end that the defendant, The United States

of Americsa, recover of the plaintiffs, Elton B. Hunt and Berta B.

Hunt, its costs of action.

Dated this -2/ asyor  2Alos. , 1965.

7
UNGTED SPhTES DIsmIcg.TUDGE Z

ATTORNEY FOR D NT

269



iN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OI" OKLAHOMA

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY,

A Corporetion, and THE INSURANCE COMPANY
QF THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANLA,

A Corporation,

Plaintifis,

va. NO. 5941~Civil

E. 3. ROBINSON, and PAUL A, ROLL, Co- |

Partners, doing busincss under the firm name . '

of E. J. ROBINSON GENERAL AGENCY, st al., FILED
MAY 24 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR Clerk, U. 8, Distriet Cours
SUMMARY JUDGMENT TC PLAINTINFES.

Defeﬁdants.

e s St At P matP Nt® gt gt gl gl Sl el et s

The sbove«entitled ¢caugse came before the Céurt on plaintiffa’
Motion for Sumxjnary Judgnientg. _

Mr, Charles P, Gotwals, Jr., of Gable, Gotwals, Hays, Rubin &:‘
Fou, appeared in behalf of the plaintiff, and Mr. €. D. Tomilns, of Rucker,
Tabor, Shepherd & Palmer, appeared in behalf of the defendants.

Defendants having admitted in their answer that some amount was du‘a
and owing plainti{f from defendants, and Schedulas being tendered by plain-
tiffs' counsel to defendants’ counsel t¢" show said amount due, pursuant to
the terms of the Geﬁer_al qunc;r Agreemeat, referred to in the Compiannt
of plaintiff, in the totgl amount of §51, 459,98, aé at September 3, 1954. and
said defendunts tendering no e\;idenca nor offering any objection to the |
accounting furnished by plaintiff, alnci the Court {inding that there is no.
genuine issus as to any rhaterial foct, aud that aftzr hearing the arguments
of counsel upon the motien of the said plaintiffs for summary judgment, it
ic ordered, adjudged and decreed that plaintifis h;ve and recover of and
£rom the defendpnts, E.J. Robinson and Paul A, Roll, Co-Partners, doing
business under the firm nzme of E. J. Robinson C‘mnerall Agency, and NCO

Insurzace Agency, Natlonal Undarvériters Agency, Inc., A Corporation,

270



NCO Investment Company, A Corporation, and American National
Corporation, A Coxporation, the surm of 351, 459. 98, tegethar with interest
thoreon from Szptamber 3, 1964, uatil paid, together with the: coats of this
action, to be taxed by the Clerk,

Dione and ordered at Tulsa, Cklahoma, thiz 27th day of April, 1965.

5/%/ 5/%

Allcm E. Barrow,
United States District Judge.

C.K, Ag To Form:

M = @/ﬂ/@/
'Charles B, (.rotwals, Iz., .
Attorney for Plaintiffs.

P & & Lr

C. D. Tomlins, _
Attorney for Defencanta.

~2- 271



FOR TNS WINBIIAN REARENRY OF SNLAaNN
RELEE TMAD, )
va. WM. 6134 atvid
GUIRGN A, PUMLAN CRPANY, F' _ED
& Sueporatian,

MAY 25 1965
Sedandant .
NOBLE C. HOND
SXERIATIN 00 2R Clete 1. & Bt Lowe

GRS nov the plaintif! sod the defundimt, end wove the Jourt e
disnige, with prajelise, the dhove~ciptionsd spepe, for the ressou awd
upon the grounds thut the couse hms bown compusnised, settled, and
vesstved,

WS, preuises sensidured, the platusiff and the dafendmat,
pray that the Gowrt dlawiss the shoverciptisem ¢ ehass, with prejwiise,
ot the esot of she defemfunt.

MENT X. JrTeR,

/6&4/%%?2:&

Atorsty fox the Pistatiff,

A 3. INIEE, -
.

Attavwiy for the dufeadant.

SARKDR
WW, on this 2.0 day of Way, 1965, the ebove-captivasd caves, by
Grder of the Gourt, is disnissed with prejuiics, oo stipulsticn of the
paxtiss havato, 8¢ the cont of the dofmdimt .

272



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5411
vs. Tracts Nos. 5708-D and
5709-A

460.50 Acres of Land, Mors or Less,

Situate in Nowate & Rogers Counties,

Oklahoma, and Jess Larson, et al, 4

and Unknown Ovners, E l . E D

Defendants. ) MAY 26 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD.
J U D G M E NT Clek U S District Court

1.

NOW, on this 25 " day of May, 1965; this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on the Reports of Commmissioners filed herein on April 20, 1965,
and the Court, after having exaemined the files in this action and being edvised
by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This judgment applies only tc the estates taken in the tracts enumer-
ated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in the Com-
plaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein:

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause, who are Interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power, and authority teo
condemn for public use the subject trects of land, Pursuant thereto, cn
May 22,. 1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested In the Unlted States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declarstion of Taking.

273



6.

On the filing of the Decleraticn of Teking, there were deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and ncne of these
deposits has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

_ 7.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on April 20, 1965, hereby
are asccepted and adopted as findings of fact as to all tracts covered by such
reports. The amounts of just compensation as to the subject tracis as fixed
by the Commission are set out in parsgraph 1l below.

8.

This judgment will create s deficiency between the amounts deposited
as estimated Jjust compensation for the estates tﬁken in subject tracts and the
amounts fixed by the Commission snd the Court as Just compensation, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the
Government. These deficiencies are set out in paragraph 11 below.

g.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in such
tracts, all other defendsnts having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendsnts, as of the date of taking, were the owners of such estetes and, as
such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

Some of the owners of the oil and gaa leasehold interest in Tract
No. 5708-D have expressed a desire to be allowed to sgree smong themselves &g
to allocation of the award for thet interest, and the Court concludes that such
procedure is proper in this case,

10.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use
the sub)ect tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates described in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein and for the uses and purposes therein indi-
cated, is condemned, and title thereto 1s vested in the United States of Americs,
ag of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and

all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

P

274



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to receive

Jjust compensation for the estates taken herein in subjlect tracts is vested in

the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Reports

of Com-

missioners of April 20, 1965, hereby are confirmed and the sums therein fixed

are adopted as the awards of Just compensation for the estates taken in the

subject tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 5708-D
Owners:
Lessor interest:
Horace K. Calvert and
Aileen Calvert - « = = = = = = « = = 1/2

Julian W, Glass, Jr.
Ernest Frances Bradfield }) - = - - - 1/2
Eva Payne Glass

0il and gas leasehold interest:

William D. Davig - - - - - - 7/8 of the 7/8 Working Interest
H. S. Milam - =~ = = = « = = 1/8 of the T7/8 Working Interest
Pure 01l Company - = -~ - - - 1/8 of 8/8 Production Payment until

$80,000.00 paid.

Award of just compensation for all interests = = = = = = = = = =« - - $10,110.00

Allocation of Award, deposit and disbursals:

asehold Interest
Includes both
lessor Interest W.I. & 04l nt

Share of Award,
pursuant to
Comm"rs® Report - $1,100.00 :§1,100.00

.

$9,010.00 :$9,010.00

Deposited as
estimated
Compensation -~ - $600.00 $9,000.00
Disbursed to

Ownersg - = « « = None

SR HE NN A B 88 Be SF an #A 40 A

&
5

LTI DT T

Balance due
to Owners - - - - $1,100.00

S8 ST 48 B% Bk 46 By B0 42 =

$9,010.00

$9,600.00

s B8 8w

Deposit

Deficlency ~ - = = = = = = $10.00

$500.00

BF AE A8 A AE S8 B9 S0 GE EE A& 9P &% WE A% NS 48 B0 BE &8

jre ne 22 49 we

20 a8 ®s
0s oa 2e wn

$510.00

[

75



TRACT NO. 5709-A
Owners:
Lessor interest, (1/8 of 8/8):
Eve Payne Glass - =~ = = = = - 1/2
Julian W. Glass, Jr. - -~ - - 1/b
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - 1/%
011 and gas leasehold interest, (7/8 of 8/8):
Working interest:
William D. Davis - - - 7/8, subject to override
 H. 8. Milam - - - - - 1/8, subject to override
Overriding royalty interest, (1/8 or 8/8):
H. W. Reed = = =~ = = = = = = 1/16 of 8/8
Deceased, James A. Arnold,

Glenn H. Chappell & Lloyd ILymd
are co~executors under wiil. -

Mary Harrington Hert - - - - 1/96 of 8/8
Egther H. Putnem and

Ben H. Putnam - - - » = ~ =« 1/96 of 8/8
Willlem K. Harrington &

Virginia M. Herrington - - - 1/96 or 8/8

M. L. Hagan and
Virginia G, Hagan - = « =

Orie Price and
Hazel Price = = = = = = =

Cleo S. Berentz and
Alberta Berentz - =

Kelso C, Berentz and
Faye Berentz - - ~ = - = = = 1/512 or 8/B

Julian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee
for Julian W. Glass, Jr.,
Ernest Frances Rradfield
and Fve Payne (lass - - - 1/64 of 8/8

1/256 of 8/8

1/256 of 8/8

3/512 of 8/8

Awerd of just compensation for all interests = = = = = = = « = = = « = $1,390,00
Deposited ae estimated compensation for all interests = - - = = =« - = $1,063.00
Total deposit deficlency = = = = = = = = « = «w =% © =« = = - = = -+ = = $327.00

Allocation of award, deposits snd disbursalss

1. Lessor interegt:

Share of the deposit of
estimated compensation - » = - = = - =~ “ = = -« $288.00

Share of award of Jjust

compensation, pursuant to

Commissionera' Report = - - - - - $240.00 $2b0.00
Disbursed to owners - - =« = « - = one

Balance due to owners =~ - = - - = $240.00

Overdeposit as to
this interest = = - = = = = = = = = = “ = w8 UB.00

276



Tract No, 5709-A (Cont'd)

2, 011 and gas lessehold interest:

Share of award for working
interest, pursuant to
Commissioners? Report - -~ - = - - - $862.50

Share of awaerd for overriding
royalty interest pursuant to
Commissioners® Report = = - = - - = $pB7.50

Total eward for this interest - - $1,150.00 $1,150.00

Share of the deposit of

estimated compensgtion = = ~ « = = = = » = = « = - - - T75.00
{Deposit was not allocated as
between W.I. and O.R.R.I.)
Disbursed to ovners = - = = = ~ = Kone
Balance due to owners = = = -~ = = $1,150.00
Deposit deficiency as to thie interest - - - - - - - - $ 375.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States

of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the

owners a sum of money sufficient to cover the deposit deficiencies for the subject

tracts as shown in paragreph 11, in the total amount of $837.00, together with

interest on the sum of $885.00 (total deficiency as to Tract No. 5708-D plus

deficiency on leasehold interest in Tract No. 5709-A) at the rate of 6% per

annum from May 22, 1962, until the date of deposit of such sums.

shall be allocated and placed in the respective deposits as required to satisfy

the deficiencies shown in paragraph 12 sbove.

Upon receipt of such sums the Clerk of this Court shell make certaln

disbursels as follows:

1. From the deposit for Tract No. 5T08-D:

Such payment

To Horece K. Celvert and Aileen Calvert, Jointly, the sum of
$550.00 plus 49% of the accrued interest on the deposit

deficiency for this tract.

To Julisn W. Glass, Jr., Ernest Frances Bradfield, and

Eva Payne Glass, jJointly, the sum of $550.00, plus k9%

of the accrued interest on the deposit deficiency
for this tract.

Disbursal of the share of the award and accrued interest
going to the leasehcld interest in this tract will be disbursed
after the ownerg have agreed upon the manner of i1ts distribution

among such owners.

277



2. JFrom the deposit for Tract No. 5T709-A:

To Eva Payne Glass - = = = = = = = = = = $120.00
To Julisn W. Glass, Jr. =- - = = = - = &0,00
To Ernest Frances Bradfield - - ~ ~ - -  60.00
To Williem D. Davie, the sum of $754.69 plus .65625 of the

accrued Interest allocated to this tract.

To H. S. Mllam, the sum of $107.81 plus .09375 of the accrued
Interest allocated to this tract.

Jointly,

To (lenn H. Chappell, James A. Arnold and Lloyd Lynd, co-executors
under the will of H. W. Reed, deceased, the sum of $143.75 plus
.125 of the accrued interest allocated to this tract.

To Mary Harrington Hart the sum of $23.96 plus .02083 of the
! accrued Interest ellocated to this tract.

Jointly,
1 To Bsther H. Putnam and Ben H. Putnam the sum of $23.96 plus
02083 of the accrued interest allocated to this tract.

: Jointly,
To Williem K. Harrington and Virginia M. Harrington the sum of
$23.96 plus 02084 of the accrued interest sllocated to
this tract.

Jointly,
To M. L. Hagan and Virginia G. Hagan the sum of $8.98 pius .00782
of the accrued interest sllocated tc this tract.

Jointly,
To Orie Price and Hazel Price the sum of $8.98 plus .00782 of the
accrued interest allocated to this tract.

Jointly,
To Cleo 8. Berentz and Alberta Berentz the sum of $13.48 plus
.01169 of the sccrued interest allocated to this tract.

Jointly,
To Kelso C. Berentz and Faye Berentz the sum of $4.49 plus .00391
of the accrued interest allocated to this tract

To Julian W. Glass, Jr., Trustee, the sum of $35.94 plus .03126
of the accrued interest allocated to this treact.

L A O ,-,"-'.'
- UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

_/"/. /

sy . K ,
Ratd :j, A ) // ///'N, RV

BUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

278



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, civil No. 576k
Vs,

Tract No. 1922-1M

2,363.19 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahome, and F l 3
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., and - A - E D
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants., MAY 26 1965
_AMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clek, U. 8. District Coure
1. On this day this cage came on for hearing upon the epplication

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial
Judgment to correct a Partial Judgment entered in this case on June 22, 196k,
This amended Partisl Judgment is entirely substituted for the originel Partial
Judgment .

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell perties having compensable interests
in the o0il lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evifience presented, thet the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking and is entitled to receive the swerd therefor.

h, The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and Producers 0il Company,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the ebove
tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest, for the oll lessee interest;

5. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause,

Ko sum was deposited Into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said oll legsee interest upon the filing of the Declaration of

Taking herein.

218



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee eatate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the trect herein-
above referred to, es said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff Ffor the taking
of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $25.00, without fhterest. Said
amount of $25.00 has been previously disbursed to this defendant from other
funds in this same civil action,

Entered MAY 205 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ BRobert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

28(



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 58LL
vs. )
497.05 ) Tract No. 3832E
27.05 Acres of Land, More or Less } i
Situate in Creek, Pa;nee, and Osag; ) F{ i L E D
Counties, Oklahoma, and Glenn A. Milam, )}
et al, and Unknown Owners, } '
; MAY 26 1965
Defendants. )
- NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Daclaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Amerlea.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finda the amount of $1,205.00, inclusive of interest,
i3 just compensation for the taking of the eatates by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $977.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and James O. Worrell as Guardian
Ad Litem for all persoms listed on the attached Exhibit "A", defendants herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum

of $1,203.70 for their interest, inclusive of interest.

281



6. The Court finds that defendant Eddie Mae Howell has failed
to appear or answer nor has her attorney appeared or answered in her
behalf, and that said party defendant is in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a), The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hersby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $1,205.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff ehall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $228.00, without interesat. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
followlng-named payees.

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Anadarko, Oklahoma,

for deposit to the account of the persons

listed in the attached Exhibit "AY" as their

interests appesr . . . . + 4+ 2 s« ¢ o 2« .+« $1,203.70

{d) The Clerk of the Court iz hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit for this tract for a peried of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without furthér order of this Court, to return
sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Eddie Mae Howell . . . . . . + « « « « « « - » $1.30

Entered MAY 2 5 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/a/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld

2872






UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5997

Vs,
; Trect Nos. 3304,
959.26 Acres of lLand, More or Less, ; 33C4E-1 thru E-5
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoma, and Herbert W. Mocdy, et al., )
)
)
)

and Unknown Qwners,

F:IEP
MA) 248 1965
Defendants.

AMEND) . NOBLE C. HOOD,
AMENDED JUDGMENT Gio v U, 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for aﬁ Amended Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts. This Amended Judgment is to be substituted
entirely for a Judgmwent entered March 9, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Cemplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either peresonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds upon the ev;ﬁence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $15,669.50, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above trects, as such estates and said tracts are described end set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore Tiled in this cause., The
sum of $12,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensetion for said traets upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M.
Adams, Patience M. McNulty, Dale Archer McNulty, and Eugene (.. Mullendore,

defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to

284



be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tracts is the sum of $15,625.00, for their interest, inclusive of interest.

6. The Court finds that defendants Jokn Urban, H. B. Beasley,
Iean-Tex 0il Company, E, Dell Drake and the Cleveiand National Bank have
failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in
their behalf, and thet said parties defendant are in default at this time;
the Court further finds that John Urban 1c the cwner of 1/8 mineral interest
in Iot 7 and that the separate- just compensation therefor is the sum of $4l.50.

7. The Court further finds that & stipulation in the amwount of
$70.00 was entered into between Eugene C. Mullendore {by his Attorney Curtis P.
Harris) and plaintiff, which stipulation bears the dste of December 15, 196k,
and was filed in the case on March 9, 1965, which stipulation is hereby set
agide and held for naught for the reason of mutual mistake of fact by and
between the parties.

IT IS, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND AIJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above trects is the sum of $15,669,50, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

Bessie M, Johnson . . . . « « + « . « $b,700,00

Mildred M., Adams . . . . 4 . « . & . k625,00
Patience M. McNulty . . . « » « « « . 4,500,00
Dale Archer MeNUlty . . . « o = & s & 350,00
Fugene C. Mullendore. . .« o« « « « & & [0.00

$1h, 2h5, cO

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,42k.50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payee:

Eugene €. Mullendore . . ., . . . . . $1,380.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to

retain the amount set out below for these tracts For a period of five years

(R



from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed

by the defendant owner set forth telow, and in event saild deposit is
properly claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further crder of this
Court, to return said deposit, filve years from this date, into the United
States Treasury.

John Urban + ¢« v 4 v v v v o « » » - . $4l.50

Datedynay 95 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

HOBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, . Attorney

ajs

285



FILED
MAY 27 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintiff, )} Civil No. 5716
vs. )
- ) Tract No. 4333
178,69 Acres of Land, More ) 4333E
or Less, Situate in Tulsa, ) 4333E-2
Osage,and Creek Counties, ) 4333E-3
Oklahoma, and Nora Clifford, )
et al., and Unknown Owners, ‘ )
' Defendants. )

FINAL JUDGMENT
DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JUST COMPENSATION AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION

On this 227 day of ??23—_8: , 1965, this Court finds that

the proceedings in this matter have reached the point where nothing

remains to be done except the rendering of this Court's final judg-
ment as to the issue of just compensation and determining the names
of the persons entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of
funds. Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the repre-
sentation of the United States Attorney, makes the following
findings:

1. That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the
subject matter of this action, )

2, That, under the authority set forth in the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint in Condemnation filed herein on August 6,
1963, the United States of America has acquired the ownership of
the land designated therein as Tracts Nos. 4333, 4333E, 4333E-2,
and 4333E-3 to the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, the sum of $5,175.00 was deposited into the registry of
this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled thereto as
estimated just compensation for the taking of said land,

4. That the United States of America and the following named
Defendants have agreed (by option or stipulation) that just

. 097



compensation is as set forth below:
Mary Yahola Gouge $173.94

Bertha Taylor Yahola
Zelma Yahola Wind

Lyman Yahola, Jr.
Thomas Yahola
Elizabeth Yahola Dunson
Harold Yahola

Lela Yahola

Leon Yahola

Joyce Ann Yahola

237.50

St St v sl Nt v st gt St

Alonzo Yahola 712.49
Lynn Biggers 47.71
Mary Yahola Gouge,

)
Administratrix of Estate of ) 356.27
Annie Yahola, Deceased )

Emna Biggers 130.41
Maud Dean Wilson 178.12
A, M. Woodford, Administrator )

of Daniel Yahola Estate ) 237.50
Roy J. Shaw and Olive Shaw 1,628,56
Comail 0il Co. ' 572.50

Jasper S. Casto and Charles Castoe 900,00

5. That all of the above named Defendants were, collectively,
the owners of the fee simple estate In said land (surface only) as
of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein, and
that no other person owned an interest therein or 1s entitled to be
pald just compensation in this proceeding.

6. That the amounts agreed upon as just compensation between
the United States of America and these Defendants have been dis-
tributed to all of the Defendants named in paragraph 4, supra,
except for A. M. Woodford, Administrator of Daniel Yahola Estate,
and Roy J. Shaw and Olive Shaw, and that, accordingly, there remains
on deposit, available for distribution, the following amounts:

A. M. Woodford, Administrator

of Daniel Yahola Estate § 237.50
Roy J. Shaw and Olive Shaw 1,628.56
“2e



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That on August 6, 1963, the United States of America became
vested with the ownership of these tracts of land to the extent set
forth in the Compiaint and Declaration of Taking.

2. That the names of those entitled to receive just compen-
sa.ion, as of the date of the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
are as set forth in paragraph 4, supra.

3. That the amount of just compensation payable by the United
States of America for the estates taken in said land, as more fully
set forth in the Declaration of Taking, 1s the sum of $5,175.00
which 1s the total amount of the stipulations and options entered
into between the Government and the Defendants referred to in para-
graph 4, supra ($5,175.00) which stipulations and options are hereby
approved,

4, That the United States of America has already discharged
all cobligations to all of saild Defendants, except for A, M. Woodford,
Administrator of Daniel Yahola Estate, and Roy J. Shaw and Olive
Shaw.

5. That the United States of America will have finally dis-
charged all obligations to all of the Defendants when the following
sums have been distributed to:

A, M., Woodford, Administrator
of Daniel Yahola Estate $ 237.50

Roy J. Shaw and Olive Shaw 1,628.56
IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED that the total amount available for

distribution ($1,866.06) shall be distributed by the Clerk of this
Court in the following manner:

A, M, Woodford, Administratox

of Daniel Yashola Estate

P. 0. Box 190

Holdenville, Oklahoma $ 237.50

Roy J. Shaw and Olive Shaw

R. R. 3, Box 341-A

Bristow, Oklahoma 74010 1,628.56

-3
289



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Clerk of this Court is unabl
to pay the distributive share to any of the Defendants named in the
preceeding paragraph, then the Clerk of this Court shall pay such
distributive share to the Treasurer of the United States in

accordance with Title 28, lUinited States Code, Section 2042.

ALLEN E. BARROW

e

United States District Judge
APPROVED:
John M, Imel

United States Attorney

/8/ Max E. Findley

Max E. Findley
Special Assistant to U, 5. Attorney



et

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. Willard Wirtz, Secretary of Labor, )
United States Department of Labor, )
’ )
Plaintiff, )
)
V8, ) Civil Action
. ) No, 6087 .

C. C, Bledsce and Emmett Marcum ) E i L E |
as individuals, and doing business as )
Oklahoma Auction Yard, a partnership, )

prTeTEER MAY 27 1965

Defendants. } HOOD
NOBLE C.
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
JUDGMENT

Whereas, on this z ,7 an of May, 1665, the Court having entered its
findings of fact and conclusions of law in this matter, it is
ORDERED by the Court that judgment be and hereby is rendered in

favor of the defendants, and against the plaintiff.

N s pey S beisev

District Judge

Approved as to form

buled & 1000

Attorney for Plaintiff

bttt

Attorney for D endants

291



JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-68)

Hnitend States Disfrict. Cout

FOR THE

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO.

Bardware Mutusl Insurance 6147
Company, a corporation
Vs, JUD(}MEF}‘— E D

Robert M. Lukken, &¢/b/a
Jaikkem Stesl Construction

Company, and Roy Tibbs May 27 1965
| 0151? BLE ¢, Hoop
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable » U, s, Distries Coure

., United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged  gpot ¢he plaintiff teke nothing, that the
sction is diamissed on its merits, and that the defendant, Robert
M. Lukken, 4/b/a Lukken Steel Constsuction Company, snd Roy Tibbs,
recover of the plaintiff, Hardware Hutual Insurance Company, &

corporation, their costs of action,

Dated at Tulss, Oklahoms , this 2Tth day
of m ) , 19 65.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA } ss

-------------- NOBER -0 BOOD.—-
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING erk of Court

IS A TRUE COFY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE
IN THIS CQURT.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK Ry:

Wiaiod, TR

ToEpuTy

292



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MAY 28 1965
NOBLE C. HOOD
United State £ i Y .
© ates of America, g Clerk, U, 8 District Court
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. L4B97
)
va. ; Tracts Nos. A-172E and A-176E
23L.10 Acres of Land, More or lLess, )
Situate in Tulsa and Pawnee Counties, )]
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and )
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants., )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its Attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above ‘tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 15th day of March, 1965, and further based on a Stipulation as to
the tenant improvements, owned by Cord Lee and Nevada Riddle, located on
Tract A-176E, which Stipulation was filed herein on May 16, 1%60.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
wore duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfacted
elther perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all psriies having compenaable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the Unlted States of America.

3. The Report of Commlssioners filed herein on tha 15th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 7 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 7 were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts
on the data of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof,

6. The Court further finds the tenant improvements, owned by Cord Lee
and Nevada Riddle located on Tract No. A-176E,were the subject of a Stipulation

by and between the Riddles and the plaintiff which Stipulation provided that



the sum of $2,725.00 shall be in full satisfaction for the taking of such
improvements, less $150.00 for salvage value. Cord Lee and Nevada Riddle
further stipulated $1,140.00 of the total sum of $2,725.00 shall be paid
to Georgé Campball.

7. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the lands
herein before referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the above tracts is the sum of 35214,725.00 less $150.00 for
salvage value of tenant improvements owned by Cord Lee and Nevada Riddle

located on Tract A-176E, as determined by the Report of Commissioners of

March 15, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed, and as further determined

by the Stipulation entered into by and betwean plaintiff and Cord lee and

Nevada Riddle filed herein on May 16, 1960. The division of the just

compensation for the subject tracts is shown by the following schedules
OWNERSHIP OF TRACTS

Tract No. A-176E

Ovmers: Ceorge and Garnett Campbell {all except tenant
improvements owned by Cord Lee and Nevads Riddle}

Cord Les and Nevada Riddle (tenant improvements
located on A-176E)

Tract No. A-172E

Owners: Georie and Garnett Campbell (all except 1/2 of Ni
NE4 W3, Section 1, Township 19 North, Range 10
Bast, Tulsa County, Oklahoma

Remaining one~half of above description:
Nellie 5. Winkler 1/8

Royal N. Anthis 1/L
Mentor F. Wheeler 1/16
Lydian W. Frerichs 1/16
Monta V. Martindale 1/12
Jamss A. Martindale 1/12
John R. Martindale 1/12
Mrs. Glenn H. Shaffer 1/16
Richard H. Shaffer 1/16
William B. Baker 1/48
Ella M. Baker 1/2h
Richard John Baker 1/48
Clarence E., Baker 1/L8
Mrs, Nancy Baker Swift 1/56
Robert S. Pfohl 1/96
2

294



Award of Juat Compensation . . ., .

Deposited as estimated compensation

Disbursaed to Qwners:
Tract No. A-172E

George and Garnett Campbell

., Tract No. A-176E

George and Garnett Campbell

c e e e e e e e e s $2L,725.00
s oev e e . $7,775.00

- $1,286.25

- $3,550.00

Tract No. A-176E {Tenant improvements)
George and Garnett EampEEEI - %1,1L0.00

Cord lLee and Nevada Riddle

Total Disbursed to Owmers. . . . .

Balance Due o Owners:

(Salvage value of improvements

on Tract A-176E)

§1,4135.00
e e e e e e e e s $7,001.25

$17,313.75 less
150,00

Total Balance Due to Owners . . « . + . « « » . « « $17,163.75

Deposit Deficiency . » . .« = v &« o .+ .

e e ew s s e . $16,800.00

B. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amount of $16,800.00, with interest at 6%

per anrum from March 24, 1960, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.

Upon receipt of the lastementioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court l1s

hareby suthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry

of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of

the following-named payees.

George and Garnett Campbell .

Nelle S. Winkder . . . . ..
Royal N. Anthis . . . . . . .
Mentor F, Wheeler . . . . . .
Lydian W, Frerichs . . . . .
James A. Martindals . . . . .
John R. Martindale .. .. .
Mrs. Glenn H, Shaffer . . . .

Richard H. Shaffer . . . . .

William B. Baker . . . . . .

Ella M. Baker . . . . . « . .
Richard John Baker . . . . .

Monta V. Martindale . . .

$16,950.00 plus all

aceruad interest

26.70
53.h40
13.35
13.3%
17.85
17.85
13.35
13.35

b.hs

8.90

L.L5

17.85

295



APPROVED:

Clarence B, BaKor + + v 4 « o v o + 4« o & L.u5

Mrs. Nancy Baker Swift

Robert 5. Pfohl . . . . .

Entered MAY % § I4od

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

nld

e e e e 2.22
© s me e e . 2.23

Total $17,163.75

/9/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE™

286



FILED

MAY 28 1965
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA ]
NOBLE C. HOOD
United States of America, Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5108
s,
Tract Nos. 2421 & B~1 thru E-L
182,27 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnese
Counties, Oklshaoma, and James T. ;
Steil, et al., end Unknown Owners,

Defendants, ‘;

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the applieation
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
15th day of Mareh, 1965,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking end Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdictlon of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of Ameriea.

3. The Report of Couwmissioners }iled herein on the 15th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted ds & finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The smpunt of Just compensaetion as to the
subject tracte as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

4, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited =s
estimated Just compensation for subjeet tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission end the Court as just compensation and a gum of money sufficient
to cover such defieiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph & below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented thet the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole cwners of the sbove-captioned

tracts on the date of taking and ere entitled to receive the awerd thereof,

297



6. IT I8, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed.

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $3,730.00, as determined by the
Report of Commisaioners of Merch 15, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject
tracts, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT WOS. 2421 & E-l thru E-k

Ovner; Merle A, Collins

Award of Just Compensation $3,730.00
Deposited as estimated ecompensation 2,750.00
Disbursed to COwner 2,750.00
Belence due to Owner 080. 00
Deposit Deficiency o80.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regilstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $980,00, with interest at 6%
per annuit from January 19, 19@8{ until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the fupnds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the amount aereinafter se£ Torth, payable to the order of the

following-named payees:

Merle 4. and Jaunita Colline . . $980.00, plus all accrued interest

Entered  MAY 2 8 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDRGE

/8/ Kobert P. Santee

ROBER? P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No, 5198
V8.

Tract No. A~176E

372,74 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee F ILED
Counties, Oklehoma, and Security
Drilling Company, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

P Nt

MAY 28 1365
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

1, On this dsy this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compengation to be awerded the former owners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commliasioners riled herein on the

15th day of March, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint were

duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; thet service of process has been perfected either
personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parities having compensable interests
in the subject trect; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the eastate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United Stetes of Americs.

3. The Report of Commissioners Tiled herein on the 15th day of
Maxrch, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as = finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report, The amount of Just compensetion as to the
subject tracts as [ixed by the Commission is set out 1n paragraph 6 below.

Lk, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation snd & sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in persgraph & below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the pole cvners of the above-captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

299



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT' ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the gbove tract is the sum of $6C0.00, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of March 15, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein.fixed and adopted as Just compensation for subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT N0, A-176E

Owners: George and Garnett Campbell

Avard of Just Compensation: $600.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation: 157.C0 g
Disbursed to Owner: 157.00
Balance due to Owner: k3,00
Deposit Deficlency: 443,00

T. The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficlency in the amount of $443.00, with interest at 6% per
annum from June 21, 1961 until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of the last~mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-
named payees:

George and Garmett Campbell . . . . . $443,00 plus all accrued
interest

Datea MAY 2 8 1965

/s/ Allen E., Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

[s/ Robert P. Sentee

FROBEH' P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

ajs



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAY 28 1965

United States of America, )
) :
Plaintiff, )  Civil No. 599 NOBLE C. HOOD
vs. } Clerk, U. 8. District Court
) Tract No, A-176E-2
343.20 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnse }
Counties, Oklahoma, and George Campbell, )}
et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)]
Defendants. )

LT

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed hy Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having oompensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract ara. described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $25.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and George and Garnett Campbell,
deferdants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest,

301




IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
refarred to, as said tract is described therein,is hereby confirmed;

(b). The. Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby awthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of thisz Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees.

Georgs and Garnett Campbell . . . . . . . . $25.00

Entered MAY 2 8 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant United States Attorney

nld

02



IN THE UNITED 8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

VERNON RAY DERRUISSEAUX, an infant, )
by ROY EDWARD DERRUISSEAUX, his )
next of friend, )
J
Plaintiff, )
_ )
vs. ' ") NO. 6111 ~- CIVIL
)
DEALERS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMFANY, )
A Cerporation, : )
) FILED
Defendant. } -~
' A3

MAY 28 1365

NOBLE €. HOOD
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  Clerk, U. S District Court

THIS matter coming on for hearing upon the Plaintiff's Motion
for the Court to enter an Order dismissing this action without prejudice,
the Plaintiff appearing in person and by his attorneys, Floyd L. Walker and ~
Robert J, Scott, and the Defendant appearing by its attorney, A, M.
Covington, of Covington & Gibbon, the parties having announced ready, the

followling proceedings were had:

The Court finds that the Motion of the Plaintiff for an Order of
Dismissal without Prejudice should be sustained, and the costs. should
be assessed against the Plaintiff, and that the Plaintiff should be ordered

toc pay the Defendant's attorney, A. M. Covington, a reasonable attorney's

fee. 7

Whereupon, the Court having heard the testimony of three {3)
lawyers, testifying as expert witnesses, findg that a reasonable fee for
the services rendered by Defendant's attorney in this case would be Three

Hundred Dollars {$300.00}. The Court therefore finds that Plaintiff should



be ordered to pay to Defendant's attorney the sum of Three Hundred Dollars

($300,00) as a reasonable attorney's fee.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED
by the Court that Plaintiff's Motion to Dismiss without Prejudice is hereby
sustalned, costs 1s assessed against the Plaintiff, and Plaintiff is ordered to

pay to A. M, Covington, an attorney's fee of Three Hundred Dollars
(8300.00).

Con 2 S

U. §. District judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/AO%J

FZOYD L."WALKER, Attorney for Plaintiff

N Gt

COVINGTONUAttorney for Defendant

304



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA MAY 28 1963

United States of America, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, U. 8. District Court
Plaintiff, 3 Civil No. 6129
vs. }
}  Tracts Nos. 4~-13 & A-13LE
271.89 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee and Creek )
Counties, Oklshoma, and Sidney Gore, )
ot al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants, )

JODGMENT

1. On thie day this caunse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its at@orncy, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Takdng
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Lh. The Court finds the amount of $775.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and tracts are described and set forth in the
Camplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $725.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compenesation for saild tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and A.A. Howe entered into a

contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by

305



said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount
of $25.00 for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the
. above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Cora B. McKee and James
R. McKee, Floyd F. Ashby, and George E. M. Campbell, defendants herein,
have by the stipulation agresd that the jJust compensstion to be paid
by the pldintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts
is the sum of $600.00 for their intereste, inclusive of interest,

7. The Court finds that defendants Gulf 0il Cerporation, 3idney
Gore, and Willlam R. Braden and Mabel C. Braden have failed to appear or
answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf,
and that sald parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confimmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $775,00, inclusive of interest;

{(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Regilstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $50.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court la hersby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following-named payees.

Cora B, McKee and James R. McKee . . . . . . . . . $500.00
Gulf 0il Corporation . « + ¢ « o « o = 4+ 4 « = - . 150,00
B B, HOWE v v v v v v v o ot o o s+ o s o o « « 25,00
Floyd Fu ASHBY = « v » 4+ s 4 « o ¢ s = » & + s s « 75.00
George E. M. Campbell . . + & ¢« « o « ¢ « « « = » 25.00

Total $775.00
Entered MAY 2 8 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow
AFPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Roberi P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nid

306



